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ARCHITECTURAL CONTINUED ELECTRICAL
GENERAL
A-105 PARTIAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN (STEAM ADDITION) E-001 ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS, SCHEDULES & NOTES
CS-100 COVER SHEET A-106 ROOF PLAN (STEAM ADDITION) ED-100 MEDIA CENTER & SURROUNDING SPACES DEMOLITION PLANS
GN-100 GENERAL NOTES AND ABBREVIATIONS A-107 CEILING PLAN (STEAM ADDITION) E-100 LIBRARY LIGHTING RENOVATION PLAN
GN-101 PARTITION LEGEND AND TYPICAL DETAILS A-108 PARTIAL RENOVATION PLANS (LIBRARY) E-101 LIBRARY POWER & SYSTEMS RENOVATION PLAN
A-200 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS E-102 STEAM ADDITION LIGHTING PLAN
CODE COMPLIANCE A-201 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS E-103 STEAM ADDITION POWER & SYSTEMS PLAN
CC-100 BASEMENT CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN AND CODE REVIEW A-300 STEAM ADDITION CROSS SECTIONS E-104 STEAM ADDITION CONDUIT ROUTING PLAN
CC-101 FIRST FLOOR CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN A-301 STEAM ADDITION WALL SECTIONS E-105 FIRST FLR, SECOND FLR, AND ROOF - PART D ELECTRICAL PLANS
CC-102 SECOND FLOOR CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN A-302 STEAM ADDITION WALL SECTIONS E-300 ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE DIAGRAM
A-303 STEAM ADDITION SECTIONS AND DETAILS E-400 ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES
A-304 STAIR SECTION AND DETAILS E-401 ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES
CIVIL A-305 STAIR SECTION AND DETAILS E-500 DAY AUTOMATION DETAILS - ACCESS RISER (FOR REFERENCE
C001 NOTES, LEGEND BASELINE TIES A-400 DOOR SCHEDULE AND ENLARGED TOILET ROOM PLANS ONLY)
Cooz EXISTING SITE COMPOSITE PLAN A-500 DETAILS E-501 DAY AUTOMATION DETAILS - ACCESS PANEL (FOR REFERENCE
C003 DEMOLITION PLAN A-501 DETAILS ONLY)
C100 SITE PLAN A-700 INTERIOR FINISH LEGEND, SCHEDULE, AND NOTES E-502 DAY AUTOMATION DETAILS - EXISTING ACCESS PANEL (FOR
C101 GRADING PLAN A-701 INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH PLANS AND DETAILS REFERENCE ONLY)
c102 UTILITY PLAN A-800 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS (LIBRARY) E-503 DAY AUTOMATION DETAILS - WIRELESS ACCESS RISER (FOR
C103 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN A801 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS (STEAM) REFERENCE ONLY)
c104 DETAILS A-802 EQUIPMENT PLAN EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE E-504 DAY AUTOMATION DETAILS - DOOR ACCESS WIRING TYPICALS (FOR
REFERENCE ONLY)
STRUCTURAL MECHANICAL E-505 DAY AUTOMATION DETAILS - LOCKDOWN RISER (FOR REFERENCE
S.001 LOADS AND GENERAL NOTES M-100 STEAM ADDITION HVAC PLAN ONLY)
<101 FOUNDATION PLAN ML101 FIRST FLOOR PART D HVAC PLANS E-506 DAY AUTOMATION DETAILS - IRP PANEL (FOR REFERENCE ONLY)
S-201 SECOND FLOOR, MECHANICAL ROOF, AND CANOPY FRAMING PLAN M-102 SECOND FLOOR PART B - LIBRARY HVAC PLANS E=07 DAY AUTOMATION DETAILS - LOCKDOWN STROBE PS PANEL (FOR
$.002 HIGH ROOF FRAMING PLAN M-103 SECOND FLOOR PART D HVAC PLANS REFERENCE ONLY)
$.203 NEW CHILLER FRAMING PLAN AND DETAILS M-104 ROOF PART D HVAC PLANS E-508 DAY AUTOMATION DETAILS - VIDEO RISER (FOR REFERENCE ONLY)
S-301 COLUMN SCHEDULE AND DETAILS M-500 HVAC DETAILS
S-401 TYPICAL DETAILS M-501 HVAC DETAILS AND CONTROL DIAGRAMS ENVIRONMENTAL
$-501 STRUCTURAL SECTIONS M-600 HVAC SCHEDULES H002 SECOND FLOOR ABATEMENT PLAN
S-502 STRUCTURAL SECTIONS M-601 HVAC SCHEDULES
PLUMBING
ARCHITECTURAL PD-101 SECOND FLOOR PART B - DEMOLITION PLUMBING PLANS
D-100 PARTIAL DEMOLITION PLANS (STEAM ADDITION) P-100 STEAM ADDITION PLUMBING PLAN
D.101 PARTIAL DEMOLITION PLAN (LIBRARY) P-101 SECOND FLOOR PART B - RENOVATION PLUMBING PLANS
A-100 BASEMENT FLOOR COMPOSITE PLAN p-102 NATURAL GAS RENOVATION PLAN
AL101 FIRST FLOOR COMPOSITE PLAN P-200 PLUMBING NOTES, DETAILS, SCHEDULES AND LEGENDS
A-102 SECOND FLOOR COMPOSITE PLAN
A-103 ROOF/ PENTHOUSE COMPOSITE PLAN
A-104 PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN (STEAM ADDITION) a N
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GENERAL NOTES

ALL NOTES BELOW ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ALL CONTRACTS

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

45.

46.

ANY ITEM SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND NOT INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, SHALL BE FURNISHED AND
INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR. SUBMIT SPECIFICATIONS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.

CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE ALL ITEMS GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED IN THE DRAWINGS WHETHER IT IS DETAILED,
DESIGNATED OR NOT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DOORS, GATES, STEPS, STAIRS, WALKS, CIVIL,
ARCHITECTURAL, HVAC, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION ELEMENTS ETC. REQUEST SPECIFICATION
INFORMATION FROM THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INVESTIGATE JOB SITE TO COMPARE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS.
INCLUDE COST FOR ALL WORK DESCRIBED IN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND REQUIRED OR IMPLIED BY EXISTING
CONDITIONS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN EXISTING CONDITIONS AND NEW WORK, OMISSIONS
OR CONFLICTS IN THE DRAWINGS AND ANY RESTRICTIONS RELATED TO THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FULLY ACQUAINT HIMSELF WITH THE CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT, LOCAL CONDITIONS
RELATING TO LOCATION, ACCESSIBILITY AND GENERAL CHARACTER OF THE CONSTRUCTION SITE AND LOCAL LABOR
CONDITIONS SO THAT HE UNDERSTANDS THE NATURE, EXTENT, DIFFICULTIES, AND RESTRICTIONS RELATED TO THE
EXECUTION OF WORK. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ALL DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

IF THERE IS A CONFLICT IN THE DOCUMENTS, THE BETTER QUALITY AND OR GREATER QUANTITY WILL BE PROVIDED
BY THE CONTRACTOR. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO REQUEST INTERPRETATION FROM THE
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER PRIOR TO PROVIDING ANY ITEM IN QUESTION. IF THE CONFLICT IS NOT REPORTED TO THE
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER, AND THE CONTRACTOR PROVIDES THE ITEM IN QUESTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
REQUIRED TO REPLACE THE ITEM AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ISSUE COMPLETE SETS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO EACH OF THE
SUBCONTRACTORS FOR COORDINATION OF THEIR WORK AND DESCRIPTION OF SCOPE OF THE WORK. COORDINATE
ALL DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION WITH OTHER TRADES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY FOR, OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, FEES, INSPECTIONS AND APPROVALS BY
LOCAL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT. PROVIDE COPIES OF ALL TRANSACTIONS TO
OWNER. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY VARIANCE WITH CODES IN FORCE. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH ORDERS OF ANY PUBLIC AUTHORITY BEARING ON THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE, AND PAY FOR ALL MATERIALS, LABOR, EQUIPMENT, TOOLS, CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT, WAREHOUSING, TRANSPORTATION AND DELIVERY COSTS, HOISTING, REMOVAL OF TRASH AND DEBRIS,
AND OTHER FACILITIES AND SERVICES NECESSARY FOR THE EXECUTION AND COMPLETION OF THE WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR, AND HAVE CONTROL OVER, ALL CONSTRUCTION MEANS,
TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES AND PROCEDURES AND FOR COORDINATING ALL PORTIONS OF THE WORK REQUIRED BY
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR DELAYS BY THE CONTRACTOR.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ACTS AND OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR'S EMPLOYEES,
SUBCONTRACTORS AND THEIR AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES, AND ANY OTHER PERSONS PERFORMING ANY OF THE
WORK UNDER A CONTRACT WITH A CONTRACTOR.

OTHER CONTRACTORS AND THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS MAY BE WORKING ON THE PREMISES SIMULTANEOUS WITH
THE DURATION OF THIS CONTRACT. NO ACTION SHALL BE TAKEN ON THE PART OF THIS CONTRACTOR OR ANY
SUBCONTRACTOR TO IMPEDE THE ACCESS OR OPERATION OF ANY OTHER CONTRACTOR ON THE PREMISES, UNION
OR NON-UNION.

SCHEDULE WORK TO BE COMPLETED PER THE SPECIFICATIONS, OWNER AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY AND COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH BUILDING OWNER REGARDING HEAT, WATER,
ELECTRICITY, DELIVERIES, ACCESS, ELEVATOR AVAILABILITY, NOISE CONTROL, TRASH AND DEBRIS REMOVAL,
HOISTING, AND ANY OTHER UTILITIES OR OWNER'S RULES AND REGULATIONS CONCERNING THE PROJECT SITE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROCURE MATERIALS SO AS NOT TO DELAY SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION. NOTIFY
ARCHITECT WITHIN 5 DAYS OF EXECUTION OF CONTRACT OF ANY MATERIAL DELIVERY WHICH COULD DELAY
COMPLETION OF CONTRACT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE SCHEDULING, PROVISIONS FOR INSTALLATION, LOCATIONS AND THE ACTUAL
INSTALLATION OF ITEMS FURNISHED BY OWNER OR BY OTHERS.

COORDINATE WORK WITH ALL TRADES ON THE PROJECT NOT UNDER CONTRACT TO THE CONTRACTOR. ANY
CHANGES OR DELAYS ARISING FROM CONFLICTS BETWEEN SUCH TRADES SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD. CONTRACT DRAWINGS ARE NOT INTENDED TO
REPRESENT EXACT DIMENSIONS. VERIFICATION OF DIMENSIONS IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR
ALL PHASES OF THE PROJECT INCLUDING BIDDING, FABRICATION, COORDINATION AND CONSTRUCTION. DIMENSIONS
OF EXISTING ELEMENTS ARE FOR GENERAL INFORMATION ONLY AND MUST BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD.

CHANGES IN DRAWINGS OR ACTUAL WORK SHALL BE ISSUED BY THE ARCHITECT.
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. DIMENSIONS GOVERN. LARGE SCALE DETAILS GOVERN OVER SMALL SCALE DETAILS.

PERFORM ALL WORK AND INSTALL MATERIALS IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS
AND INSTRUCTIONS AND IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH INDUSTRY STANDARD OF WORKMANSHIP AND SAFETY
PROCEDURES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN ALL NECESSARY COVERINGS, PROTECTIVE ENCLOSURES,
TEMPORARY DOORS AND PARTITIONS AND DUST BARRIERS TO PROTECT ALL EXISTING WORK AND FINISHES TO
REMAIN. LOCATION OF SUCH PROTECTION SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH OWNER PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK AND IN
COORDINATION WITH PROGRESSION OF WORK SCHEDULE. PERFORM WORK IN A MANNER THAT WILL AVOID
HAZARDS TO PERSONS IN ADJACENT AREAS AND THAT WON'T INTERFERE WITH WORK OR PASSAGE TO ANY OF
THESE AREAS. REPAIR AND REPLACE ANY DAMAGED MATERIAL CAUSED BY IMPROPER PROTECTIONS AT NO
ADDITIONAL CHARGE TO OWNER. A WEATHER TIGHT SYSTEM ENCLOSURE AND TEMPORARY HEAT WHEN REQUIRED
TO COMPLETE THE WORK IS REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETE BUILDING THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE ANY STRAY PAINT, DIRT, OR STAINS INCURRED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING ALL TEMPORARY EQUIPMENT COVERINGS USED DURING
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING HIS TRASH OFF OF THE JOB SITE DAILY.

WORK DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION OR NOT CONFORMING TO SPECIFIED STANDARDS, TOLERANCES OR
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLATION SHALL BE REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL
COST TO THE OWNER. THE WORK INCLUDES ALL BUILDING AND SITE ELEMENTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ALL EXITS, EXIT LIGHTING, FIRE PROTECTION DEVICES AND LIFE SAFETY
SYSTEMS IN WORKING ORDER AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

EXIT DOORS, EGRESS DOORS, AND OTHER DOORS REQUIRED FOR MEANS OF EGRESS DURING CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL CUTTING AND WELDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE PUBLISHED STANDARDS
OF NFPA. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FIRE WATCHES FOR ALL CUTTING, GRINDING, AND WELDING
OPERATIONS. THE TRAINING OF THESE FIRE WATCHES AND THE USE OF THE CONTRACTOR'S SUPPLIED FIRE
EXTINGUISHERS IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

ANY AREA OUTSIDE THE LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION DISTURBED BY OPERATIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESTORED TO PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

THE USE OF RECYCLED FILL MATERIALS IS PROHIBITED UNDER ANY STRUCTURE. ALL FILL UNDER STRUCTURES IS
TO BE ITEM 4 IN NEW YORK AND PENNDOT 2A SELECT STRUCTURAL FILL IN PENNSYLVANIA. NO SUBSTITUTIONS WILL
BE ACCEPTED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE MEANS OF CONVEYING ALL MATERIALS TO AND FROM ROCOF.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE MADE AWARE THAT ANY EXISTING EQUIPMENT "TO REMAIN" MUST BE PROTECTED DURING
THE DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION PROCESS. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE DONE TO
EQUIPMENT AND PROVIDE TEMPORARY COVERING FOR ALL EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN.

REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE EXISTING ITEMS NOT SCHEDULED OR NOTED TO BE DEMOLISHED, AND NOT SPECIFIED TO
BE REMOVED, BUT WHICH BECOME DAMAGED DURING THE PROGRESS OF THE WORK. MAKE ANY AND ALL SUCH
REPAIRS, REPLACEMENTS AND MODIFICATIONS TO RESTORE THE DAMAGED ITEMS TO THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITION AT
THE TIME OF DAMAGE, TO THE SATISFACTION OF AND AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

24 HOURS PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY OF ANY PHASE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY CLEAN ALL SURFACES OF
DUST, DEBRIS, LOOSE CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT. VACUUM OR MOP ALL FLOORS AND CLEAN
WINDOWS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A WARRANTY TO THE OWNER THAT ALL MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT FURNISHED
AND INSTALLED UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE NEW, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, AND THAT ALL WORK SHALL
BE OF GOOD QUALITY, FREE FROM FAULTS AND DEFECTS AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR BEGINNING AT THE DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION, CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROMPTLY CORRECT WORK FOUND NOT TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. CONTRACTOR
SHALL BEAR ALL COST OF CORRECTIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR. SHALL SUBMIT FOR ARCHITECT'S REVIEW ALL BUILDING STANDARD SAMPLES AND PRODUCT
LITERATURE. CONTRACTOR TO ALSO SUBMIT SAMPLES AND PRODUCT LITERATURE AND OTHER PERTINENT DATA
FOR ARCHITECT'S CONSIDERATION OF ANY PROPOSED SUBSTITUTIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR. SHALL SUBMIT FOR ARCHITECT'S REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR PURCHASE, SHOP
DRAWINGS OR SAMPLES FOR ALL MILLWORK, CUSTOM METALWORK, CUSTOM CASEWORK, AND ALL OTHER ITEMS AS
REQUESTED BY THE ARCHITECT FOR ALL ABOVE BUILDING STANDARD ITEMS.

PERFORM ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR WORK INSTALLING MATERIALS IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS AND IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH INDUSTRY STANDARD
OF WORKMANSHIP. FOLLOW ALL SAFETY PROCEDURES TO PROTECT WORKERS, GENERAL PUBLIC, AND BUILDING
OCCUPANTS.

REFER TO THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR REQUIREMENTS OF CONSTRUCTION DURING OCCUPANCY.

REVIEW ALL PRODUCT S.D.S (SAFETY DATA SHEET) INFORMATION ON ALL MATERIALS AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY AND
APPLICATION PROCEDURES.

THE FOLLOWING LIST IS A SAMPLE OF ITEMS THAT REQUIRE SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS: PAINTS, STAINS, SOLVENTS,
VAPORS, EPOXY, CORROSIVES, CONTAMINANTS, VAPOR EMISSION COMPLIANCE TREATMENTS, ADHESIVES, GLUES,
CLEANING SOLUTIONS, PROPANE, FUELS, WELDING, CHEMICALS, ETC...

ANY FABRICATION AND/OR INSTALLATION WHICH HAS NOT BEEN PROPERLY COORDINATED WITH APPROVED
EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURE AND MUST BE REPAIRED, RELOCATED, ALTERED, REPLACED, RE-INSTALLED OR MODIFIED
IN ANY MANNER WILL BE DONE TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER WITH NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER OR
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL

ALL TRADES ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEAN UP AT THE END OF EACH DAY AND REQUIRED TO HAVE AT LEAST ONE ON
SITE LABORER CLEANING THROUGHOUT THE DAY.

CONCRETE WORK

47.

48.

ALL CONCRETE WALKS TO REMAIN THAT ARE DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION ARE TO BE REPAIRED BY THE
CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

ALL CONCRETE SLABS, NEW OR EXISTING, ARE REQUIRED TO SLOPE TO FLOOR DRAINS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
DESIGNATED OTHERWISE.

MASONRY WORK
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MASONRY CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL BRICK WALLS AS PER DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. ALL INSTALLATION
METHODS, DETAILS, RECOMMENDATIONS, LATEST TECHNICAL DEVELOPMENTS, ETC. SHALL BE AS PER THE BRICK
INSTITUTE OF AMERICA, 11490 COMMERCE PARK DRIVE RESTON VIRGINIA 22091. 703-620-0010.

PROPER BRICK BACK UP SYSTEM, ANCHORS, ETC. MUST BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO INSTALLING ANY BRICK.
CONTRACTOR MUST NOT INSTALL ANY BRICK IF BACK UP SYSTEM IS NOT PROPERLY CONSTRUCTED. NOTIFY
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AND ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

ALL CONCRETE MASONRY WALLS (C.M.U) TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL CONCRETE
MASONRY ASSOCIATION. 2302 HORSE PEN ROAD, HERNDON, VIRGINIA 22071-3406
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REFER TO WALL SECTIONS FOR WEEP VENTS, WEEP HOLES, FLASHINGS, ANCHORS, ETC.

IF TEMPERATURES ARE BELOW FREEZING, CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING PROPER ENCAPSULATION
TO KEEP TEMPERATURE ABOVE FREEZING.

STEEL AND METAL WORK
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ANY STEEL THAT IS GRAPHICALLY REPRESENTED ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS MUST BE PROVIDED.
REQUEST SIZE INFORMATION FROM THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER. ANY STEEL NOT SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS IS TO BE FURNISHED BY THE GENERAL TRADES CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVISION AND INSTALLATION OF ALL SUPPLEMENTAL MISCELLANEOUS
IRON AND/OR STRUCTURAL STEEL (16 GA.) STUDDING REQUIRED TO ADEQUATELY SUPPORT ALL GYPSUM
WALLBOARD DROPS SOFFITS, CORNICES, ETC. FROM THE STRUCTURAL STEEL ABOVE.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CLOSELY COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF THE REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL MISC.
IRON AND/OR STRUCTURAL STEEL STUDDING SO AS CONDUIT, SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND/OR ACOUSTICAL SUSPENDED
CEILING SYSTEM ETC... CAN BE INSTALLED PROPERLY.

CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT DETAILED SHOP DRAWING OF SUPPLEMENTAL MISC. IRON AND/OR STRUCT. STL. STUDDING
TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF SAME.

STRUCTURAL STEEL FABRICATOR AND INSTALLER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION OF ALL FRAMED
OPENINGS IN ROOF WITH APPROVED EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURES. OPENINGS SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO
MECHANICAL UNITS, EXHAUST FANS, CURB MOUNTED EQUIPMENT, ROOF DRAINS, SKYLIGHTS, STAIR OPENINGS,
ROOF HATCHES, SMOKE HATCHES, DUCT THROUGH ROOF PENETRATIONS, EXPANSION JOINTS, ETC. EXACT SIZES
AND EXACT LOCATIONS OF ALL OPENINGS ARE TO BE VERIFIED WITH THE APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS ISSUED FOR
THE INSTALLATION. THE EXACT SIZES SHALL BE COORDINATED PRIOR TO ANY FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION BY
ANY/ALL TRADES. SIZES AND LOCATIONS OF OPENINGS INDICATED ON THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS ARE
DIAGRAMMATIC AND FOR GENERAL INFORMATION ONLY. ANY FABRICATION AND/OR INSTALLATION WHICH HAS NOT
BEEN PROPERLY COORDINATED WITH APPROVED EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURE MUST BE REPAIRED, RELOCATED,
ALTERED, REPLACED, REINSTALLED OR MODIFIED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER WITH NO ADDITIONAL COST
TO THE OWNER OR THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

ALL EXTERIOR STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS TO RECEIVE HIGH PERFORMANCE COATING UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED. ALL STEEL MEMBERS SHALL HAVE ONE SHOP COAT OF PAINT (PRIMER ONLY) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
ANY INTERIOR STRUCTURAL STEEL THAT IS NOTED TO BE FIREPROOFED IS TO HAVE NO PRIMER COAT, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

WHERE TWO DISSIMILAR METALS MEET, PAINT FACE OF ONE WITH BITUMINOUS PAINT.

ANY ADDITIONAL STEEL THAT IS REQUIRED DUE TO SUBSTITUTION OF EQUIPMENT OR SYSTEMS IS TO BE PROVIDED
BY THE CONTRACTOR MAKING THE SUBSTITUTION AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

THERMAL, MOISTURE AND SOUND ISOLATION PROTECTION, FIRE PROOFING
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CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY WATERTIGHT WEATHERPROOF CLOSURES AT ALL ROOF OPENINGS UNTIL
AFTER INSTALLATION OF MECHANICAL UNITS, DRAINS, VENTS, ETC. ROOF IS THEN TO BE RESEALED WEATHER-TIGHT.

ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED WALLS ARE TO BE SEALED TO MAINTAIN INTEGRITY OF WALL CONSTRUCTION
AND RATING.

ALL INSULATION EXPOSED TO CEILING PLENUM IS TO BE FIRE AND DUST PROOF.

INSULATION WILL NOT BE LEFT EXPOSED IN ANY FINISHED SPACE. AT A MINIMUM, THE INSULATION WILL BE COVERED
WITH GYPSUM BOARD, TAPED, SPACKLED, SANDED AND PAINTED.

CONTRACTOR IS TO REPLACE ANY SPRAY-ON FIREPROOFING DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION SO AS TO MAINTAIN
INTEGRITY OF INSTALLATION

WHEREVER A FOAM BACKER ROD AND SEALANT ARE USED, THE SEALANT AND BACKER ROD MUST BE COMPATIBLE
WITH EACH OTHER. USE A SIZE BACKER ROD THAT COMPRESSES 25% WHEN INSERTED INTO THE JOINT. (TYPICAL
ALL JOINTS)

ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS, DOORS, LOUVERS, VENTS, EXHAUST FANS, PIPE PENETRATIONS, AND ALL OTHER
PENETRATIONS THRU EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SEALED ALL AROUND WITH SEALANT. (BOTH ON EXTERIOR AND
INTERIOR SIDES)

ALL ROOF WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH EXIST. ROOF MANUFACTURES RECOMMENDATIONS SO AS
NOT TO VOID ANY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTIES. CONSULT WITH EXISTING ROOF MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO DOING
ANY WORK. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY ROOF PROTECTION TO MAINTAIN ROOF PERFORMANCE AND WARRANTY.

ALL OPENINGS / PENETRATIONS IN WALLS, FLOORS AND CEILINGS SHALL BE SEALED WITH NELSON FIRE-STOP
PRODUCTS (1-800-331-7325) OR APPROVED EQUAL. PRODUCT USE SHALL BE AS RECOMMENDED BY NELSON AND
MUST MAINTAIN RATING OF ALL WALLS, FLOORS AND CEILINGS. ALL PENETRATIONS REQUIRE SEALANT, SUCH AS BUT
NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:

STRUCTURAL STEEL, PIPING, CONDUITS, DUCTWORK, WIRING ETC. CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE DETAILED SHOP
DWGS. OF ALL PENETRATIONS FOR ARCHITECTS REVIEW, NO EXCEPTIONS. MARK AND IDENTIFY FIRE / SMOKE RATED
PARTITIONS IN CONCEALED SPACES PER IBC. 703.7

FOR INSTALLATION OF INSULATION & VAPOR / AIR BARRIERS, INCLUDING ALL TYPES OF INSULATION: BATTS, SPRAY
INSULATION, ACOUSTICAL, ETC. (REFER TO DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR TYPES) CONTRACTOR MUST
INSTALL INSULATIONS & VAPOR / AIR BARRIERS AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, SPECIFICATIONS,
METHODS, RECOMMENDATIONS, STANDARDS, PROCEDURES, ETC. FOR EACH TYPE OF INSULATION & VAPOR / AIR
BARRIER. SEALING OF ALL GAPS TO PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS ENVELOPE, ATTACHMENT, JOINT SEALING,
CONDENSATION CONTROL, THERMAL PERFORMANCE, ACOUSTICAL PERFORMANCE, FIRE PERFORMANCE RATINGS,
AESTHETICS, ASTM STANDARDS COMPLIANCE, INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, LOCAL CODES, UNDERWRITERS
LABORATORIES, FACTORY MUTUAL, EPA, ETC. MUST ALL BE FOLLOWED.

REFER TO MECHANICAL (HVAC), PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS OF UTILITY WALL
PENETRATIONS.

TEMPORARY PROTECTION GUIDELINES FOR ROOF AREAS DURING CONSTRUCTION ARE AS FOLLOWS:
A. ROOF IS DESIGNED FOR LIVE LOAD OF 30LBS/S.F. MAXIMUM. (DO NOT EXCEED THIS LOADING.)

B. STORAGE OF MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT ON ROOFS DURING CONSTRUCTION AND ON COMPLETED ROOF
MEMBRANES IS NOT ALLOWED TO AVOID OVERLOADING THE ASSEMBLY OR UNDERLYING STRUCTURAL SYSTEM
AND TO PROVIDE PROPER MEMBRANE PROTECTION.

C. |IF CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC IS REQUIRED IN CERTAIN ROOF AREAS AND/OR PATHWAYS, A TEMPORARY
WALKWAY/PROTECTION SYSTEM MUST BE PROVIDED. TEMPORARY PROTECTION SYSTEM MUST CONSIST OF
TARPS OVER STRUCTURAL PLYWOOD SHEATHING OVER HIGH DENSITY RIGID INSULATION.

D. IF ADDITIONAL WORK IS REQUIRED OVER COMPLETED ROOF AREAS, A TEMPORARY PROTECTION MUST BE
PROVIDED. TEMPORARY SYSTEM MUST CONSIST OF TARPS OVER STRUCTURAL PLYWOOD SHEATHING OVER
HIGH DENSITY RIGID INSULATION.

E. THE COMPLETED ROOF MEMBRANE MUST BE CONSTANTLY MONITORED AND CLEANED TO PREVENT
ACCUMULATION OF SHARP OBJECTS AND/OR DEBRIS THAT COULD DAMAGE THE MEMBRANE. ALL
CONTRACTORS/TRADES SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DAILY CLEAN-UP AND REMOVAL OF DEBRIS.

F. ANY MATERIALS THAT MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT THE ROOF MEMBRANE SHOULD BE IDENTIFIED AND THEIR
PROPER USE (AND REQUIRED MEMBRANE PROTECTION) UNDERSTOOD AND CLOSELY MONITORED.

G. ALL ROOF TEMPORARY PROTECTION SYSTEMS AND MATERIALS MUST BE APPROVED
BY THE ROOFING MANUFACTURER SO AS NOT TO VOID ANY WARRANTIES.

H. THE TEMPORARY PROTECTION SYSTEM IS PART OF CONTRACT AND SHALL BE PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR
DOING THE WORK. ALL TEMPORARY ROOF PROTECTION SYSTEMS, PROCEDURES, AND METHODS SHALL BE
PROVIDED, INSTALLED, AND REMOVED UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, AT NO ADDITIONAL COST.

. ALL WORK DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPLACED, BY THE CONTRACTOR, AT NO ADDITIONAL

COST (TYPICAL).

ACOUSTICAL PERFORMANCE

72.

73.

74.

75.
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ALL NEW STC RATED PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE SOUND ATTENUATION INSULATION BLANKETS FROM CONCRETE SLAB
TO UNDERSIDE OF DECK ABOVE. THICKNESS OF INSULATION IS TO MATCH THICKNESS OF STUD FRAME TO FILL VOIDS
COMPLETELY. SEE PARTITION LEGEND FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

ALL PERIMETER EDGES OF STC RATED PARTITIONS SHALL BE CAULKED WITH AN ACOUSTICAL SEALER, CONTINUQOUS.

AT ALL PENETRATIONS (DUCTS, PIPES, CONDUITS, ETC.) THRU ANY STC RATED PARTITIONS, PROVIDE 1" SPACE
AROUND PERIMETER. VOID SHALL BE PACKED WITH SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS AND CAULKED WITH
ACOUSTICAL SEALANT. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

WRAP BACKSIDE OF BOXES WITH MOLDABLE ACOUSTIC DEADENING SOUND MAT AND PACK AROUND ALL ELECTRICAL
OUTLETS AND SWITCH BOXES WITH SOUND ATTENUATION INSULATION (THICKNESS TO MATCH VOID) AND CAULK WITH
ACOUSTICAL SEALANT. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT INSTALL ANY OUTLETS BACK TO BACK. INSTALL ONLY
ONE BOX PER STUD CAVITY.

ALL WALL PANELS TO BE RECESSED IN A SOUND ATTENUATION LINED BOX. CONDUITS INTO BOX TO BE
ACOUSTICALLY PACKED AND CAULKED WITH ACOUSTICAL SEALANT.

INSULATE AROUND ALL CONDUITS, PIPES, ETC. - RUN IN STUD PARTITIONS WITH 3\" SOUND ATTENUATION INSULATION.

OPENINGS, PENETRATIONS, WOODS, PLASTICS, STEEL FRAMING, STEEL STUDS AND BRACING
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ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS, DOORS, LOUVERS, VENTS, EXHAUST FANS, DUCTWORK, CONDUIT AND PIPE PENETRATIONS,
AND ALL OTHER PENETRATIONS THROUGH EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SEALED COMPLETELY AROUND WITH
SEALANT. (BOTH ON EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR SIDES)

ALL WOOD TO BE FIRE RETARDANT TYPICAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
ALL WOOD ON EXTERIOR WALLS AND ROOF TO BE MOISTURE RESISTANT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE ALL MISC. FRAMING, BLOCKING, ETC. TO HANG SCREENS, BULLETIN BOARDS, RAILS,
TOILET ACCESSORIES, WOODWORK, ETC.

ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS WHICH RECEIVE CERAMIC TILE SHALL BE 20 GAGE MIN. AT 12" O.C. WITH HORIZONTAL COLD
ROLLED STIFFENER CHANNELS AT 4'-0" O.C. (MAX.) AND EXTEND FROM FINISHED FLOOR TO STRUCTURE ABOVE. 20
GAGE DIAGONAL STUD KICKERS MUST ALSO BE INSTALLED AT EVERY OTHER VERTICAL STUD ABOVE CEILING.

PROVIDE STEEL AND OR STEEL FRAMING FOR ALL ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
HVAC, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING EQUIPMENT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING AND INSTALLATION OF ALL SUPPLEMENTAL MISCELLANEOUS
IRON AND/OR STRUCTURAL STEEL (16 GA.) STUDDING REQUIRED TO ADEQUATELY SUPPORT ALL GYPSUM
WALLBOARD DROPS SOFFITS, CORNICES, ETC. FROM THE STRUCTURAL STEEL ABOVE.

CONTRACTOR IS TO COORDINATE WITH ALL TRADES FOR CEILING PENETRATIONS AND PROVIDE BRACING FOR EXTRA
SUPPORT AS NECESSARY FOR PROPER INSTALLATION.

ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH DRYWALL AND MASONRY SURFACES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO PIPE, CONDUIT,
DUCTWORK, GRILLES, REGISTERS, DEVICE BOXES, HANGER RODS, ETC. SHALL HAVE THEIR COMMON JOINTS WITH
DRYWALL AND/OR MASONRY CAULKED TO PROVIDE AN AIR-TIGHT SEAL.

PROVIDE OPENINGS AS REQUIRED FOR MECH. AND ELECT. EQUIPMENT. DRYWALL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE STUD
BRACING AS REQUIRED TO STABILIZE WALLS ABOVE CEILINGS AT HIGH AND LOW PARTITIONS.

PIPE SLEEVES ARE TO BE CONDUIT (LENGTH TO MATCH THE THICKNESS OF THE WALL), WITH INSULATED BUSHINGS
AND ARE TO BE SEALED AFTER CONDUIT INSTALLATION TO MAINTAIN RATING. SLEEVES ARE TO BE PLACED IN FIRST
BLOCK COURSE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FRAME AND FINISH ALL MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL WALL AND ROOF PENETRATIONS.

CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE STUD BRACING FOR METAL STUD PARTITIONS TALLER THAN 10'-0" AFF. SPACING OF
BRACING TO BE AS DETAILED OR AS REQUIRED.

2 X 6 CONTINUOUS WOOD BLOCKING AND/OR MISCELLANEOUS FRAMING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT DRYWALL
PARTITIONS FOR ALL WALL MOUNTED ELEMENTS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO CABINET WORK AT TOP AND
BOTTOM OF WALL MOUNTED UNITS AND UNDER COUNTER TOP LEVEL OF BASE CABINET, SHELVING, WALL MOUNTED
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FF&E ITEMS AND EQUIPMENT, PROJECTION SCREENS, MONITORS, BULLETIN BOARDS, WHITE BOARDS, SMART
BOARDS, RAILS, TOILET ACCESSORIES, MILLWORK AND WOODWORK, ETC.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CLOSELY COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF THE REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL MISCELLANEOUS
IRON AND/OR STRUCTURAL STEEL STUDDING WITH CONDUIT, SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND/OR ACOUSTICAL SUSPENDED
CEILING SYSTEM.

EXACT SIZES AND EXACT LOCATIONS OF ALL OPENINGS ARE TO BE VERIFIED WITH THE APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS
ISSUED FOR THE INSTALLATION. THE EXACT SIZES SHALL BE COORDINATED PRIOR TO ANY FABRICATION AND
INSTALLATION BY ANY/ALL TRADES. (SIZES AND LOCATIONS INDICATED ON CONTRACT DRAWINGS ARE
DIAGRAMMATIC AND FOR INFORMATION ONLY.)

CONTRACTOR SHALL FRAME AND FINISH WHERE NECESSARY ALL MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL WALL
PENETRATIONS.

COORDINATE ALL LOCATIONS WITH MECHANICAL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR NEW ROOF WORK INCLUDING
BUT NOT LIMITED TO OPENINGS, PENETRATIONS, AND REINFORCING . REMOVE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AS
REQUIRED AND ALL NEW WORK SHALL BE FLASHED AND SEALED WEATHER TIGHT AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY
EXISTING ROOF WARRANTIES. TYP.

DOORS, WINDOWS AND HARDWARE
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VERIFY ALL KEYING REQUIREMENTS OF ALL LOCKS WITH OWNER.

PROVIDE ELECTRICAL WORK FOR ALL HARDWARE REQUIRING ELECTRICAL, SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS OR NOT
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. COORDINATION OF ALL ELECTRONIC HARDWARE IS REQUIRED. PROVIDE ALL
HARDWARE REQUIRED IF NOTED ON ELECTRICAL, ARCHITECTURAL, SPECIAL SYSTEMS OR IT DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR KEEPING ALL WEEP JOINTS AROUND WINDOWS AND EXTRUDED ALUMINUM
STORE FRONTS FREE OF CAULK.

ALL EXTERIOR DOOR FRAMES SHALL RECEIVE FOAM INSULATION INSERTS TYP. AT HEAD AND JAMB. ALL EXTERIOR
ENTRANCE DOORS AND FRAMES TO RECEIVE PERIMETER WEATHER STRIPPING OR AS PER SPECIFICATIONS.

TEMPERED GLASS IS TO BE INSTALLED IN ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS AS REQUIRED BY THE APPLICABLE BUILDING
CODE.

ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND FRAMES ARE INSULATED.

FINISHES

ALL NEW & EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS ON GRADE THAT ARE SCHEDULED TO RECEIVE FLOOR FINISHES ARE
TO RECEIVE VAPOR EMISSIONS COMPLIANCE TREATMENT. FLOOR FINISH CONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR
TESTING MOISTURE CONTENT IN FLOOR SLABS BEFORE APPLYING VAPOR EMISSIONS COMPLIANCE TREATMENT AND
BEFORE APPLYING FLOOR FINISHES, TWO (2) TESTS MINIMUM ARE REQUIRED PER AREA.

ALL FLOOR SLABS ON GRADE ARE TO RECEIVE KOSTER VAP 12000 SYSTEM VAPOR EMISSIONS COMPLIANCE
TREATMENT AS MANUFACTURED BY KOSTER AMERICAN CORPORATION, PH.# (757) 425-1206/ (541) 548-0210.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE ALL SURFACES TO DETERMINE THAT THEY ARE SOUND, DRY, CLEAN AND READY
TO RECEIVE FINISHES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. START OF INSTALLATION OF FINISHES SHALL IMPLY ACCEPTANCE BY
THE CONTRACTOR PROVIDING FINISHES OF SUBSTRATE AND SHALL NOT BE GROUNDS FOR CLAIMS AGAINST
IMPROPER PERFORMANCE OF INSTALLED MATERIALS. ADVISE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION NOT LEVEL, SMOOTH OR PLUMB WITHIN INDUSTRY STANDARDS OR AS REQUIRED BY THE FINISH
MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION AND PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF FINISHES.

PATCH ALL EXISTING PLASTER OR GYPSUM BOARD FINISHED WALLS THAT ARE TO REMAIN. WALL SURFACES ARE TO
BE PREPPED TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES, FREE FROM HOLES, CRACKS AND BLEMISHES.

IN ALL INSTANCES WHERE EXISTING WALLS ARE BEING REMOVED AND/OR REWORKED, AT A MINIMUM THE
CONTRACTOR IS TO REPAINT OR REFINISH ENTIRE WALL TO NEAREST CORNER OR BREAK-LINE WHERE WALL
CHANGES DIRECTION.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS IN DRYWALL ON STRIKE SIDE OF DOORS.

CONTROL JOINTS IN GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS AND GYPSUM BOARD CEILINGS SHALL BE SPACED AS FOLLOWS:

PARTITIONS - 30 FT. MAXIMUM IN EITHER DIRECTION.

INTERIOR CEILINGS (WITH PERIMETER RELIEF) - 50 FT MAXIMUM IN EITHER DIRECTION.

INTERIOR CEILINGS (WITHOUT PERIMETER RELIEF) - 30 FT MAXIMUM IN EITHER DIRECTION.

EXTERIOR CEILINGS - 30 FT. MAXIMUM IN EITHER DIRECTION.

ALL DRYWALL USED ONLY UNDER CERAMIC TILE IS TO BE MOISTURE RESISTANT. USE CEMENT BOARD AT ALL
SHOWER AREAS.

EPOXY PAINT SYSTEMS TO BE USED IN WET AREAS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. COORDINATE WITH FINISH
SCHEDULE.

ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS WHICH RECEIVE CERAMIC TILE SHALL BE 16 GA. MIN. AT 12" O.C. W/ HORIZONTAL COLD
ROLLED STIFFENER CHANNELS AT 4'-0" O.C. (MAX.) AND EXTEND FROM FINISHED FLOOR TO STRUCTURE ABOVE. 20
GA. DIAGONAL STUD KICKERS MUST ALSO BE INSTALLED AT EVERY OTHER VERTICAL STUD ABOVE CEILING. BRACE
HORIZ. AT EACH FLOOR OR BEAM @ 24" O.C.

REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR LIST OF REQUIRED ATTIC STOCK. AT A MINIMUM ATTIC STOCK IS REQUIRED FOR ALL
PAINTS, CEILING TILES, WALL BASE, FLOORING INCLUDING TREADS, RISERS, FLOOR TILE - VINYL AND CERAMIC OR
PORCELAIN, CARPET TILE, CARPETING, SHEET FLOORING, WOOD FLOORING, ACOUSTIC PANELS. REFERENCE THE
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL MATERIALS AND REQUIREMENTS.

SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM HANGER WIRES MUST BE ATTACHED TO STRUCTURAL STEEL ONLY. (DO NOT ATTACH
ANY HANGERS TO METAL DECK, TYP. PROVIDED MISC. STEEL/UNISTRUT ATTACHED TO STRUCTURAL STEEL AS
REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN HANGER SPACING, TYP.

SPECIALTIES, EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGS
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FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS TO BE MOUNTED PER ADA REQUIREMENTS OR AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS WITH GROSS WEIGHT OVER 40LBS. MUST BE MOUNTED PER
ADA REQUIREMENTS OR AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE
BOTTOM OF THE FLOOR AND THE EXTINGUISHER MUST BE PER ADA REQUIREMENTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS WHEN RELOCATING AND/OR INSTALLING ANY
EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGS

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS WITH OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING EQUIPMENT CONDITIONS. EQUIPMENT CURRENTLY ANCHORED TO FLOOR
SHALL RECEIVE SIMILAR TREATMENT WHEN RELOCATED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE MADE AWARE THAT ALL EXISTING EQUIPMENT "TO REMAIN" WILL BE PRESENT DURING THE
CONSTRUCTION PROCESS. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE DONE TO EQUIPMENT AND
PROVIDE TEMPORARY COVERING FOR ALL EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS TO BE MOUNTED 4'-6" A.F.F. TO TOP MAXIMUM AS PER ADA .

REQUIREMENTS. (FIRE EXTINGUISHERS WITH GROSS WEIGHT OVER 40LBS. MUST BE MOUNTED 3'-6" MAX.).
CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE BOTTOM OF THE FLOOR AND THE EXTINGUISHER MAY NOT BE LESS THAN 4".)

ALL OPEN-FACE SHELVING UNITS SHALL HAVE CONCEALED ANCHOR BRACKETS.

FASTENERS, PULL TEST REQUIREMENTS
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PULL OUT TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THE FASTENER MFGR. CONFORM TO FACTORY MUTUAL'S LOST
PREVENTION DATA SHEET 1-49. THE RESULTS OF THESE TESTS, AND ASSESSMENT BY THE FASTENER MFGR.
REGARDING THE SUITABILITY OF THE FASTENER FOR THE INTENDED PROJECT IS REQUIRED. FASTENER
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE APPLICATOR PRIOR TO THE JOB START.

FASTENERS AND PLATES SHALL MEET FACTORY MUTUAL STANDARD 4470 FOR CORROSION RESISTANCE AND WIND
UPLIFT RESISTANCE.

FASTENER MFGR. SHALL WARRANTY THE PERFORMANCE OF THE FASTENER AND PLATES FOR THE DURATION OF THE
ROOFING WARRANTY.

FASTENER AND PLATES SHALL BE APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE FASTENER MANUFACTURER FOR THE INTENDED
USAGE.

THE CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY THE PULL OUT PERFORMANCE OF THE WOOD NAILERS TO CONFIRM THAT THEY
MEET FACTORY MUTUAL'S LOSS PREVENTION DATA 1-49. ANY NAILERS THAT DO NOT MEET THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL
BE REPLACED.

IN AREAS WHERE EXISTING WOOD BLOCKING IS TO REMAIN IN EXISTING PARAPET WALLS FASTENER MANUFACTURER
TO PROVIDE THE PULL OUT TEST PERFORMANCE CERTIFICATE PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY INSTALLATION.

PLUMBING WORK

128. REFER TO PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS OF UTILITY WALL PENETRATIONS.

129.  ALL FIXTURES LABELED "H" INDICATE HANDICAP FIXTURES.

130. PROVIDE ADA COMPLIANT PIPE INSULATION AT ALL EXPOSED PIPING UNDER HANDICAPPED SINKS.

131. ALL EXPOSED PLUMBING COMPONENTS ARE TO BE HAVE EITHER AN ARCHITECTURAL FACTORY FINISH OR TO BE
PAINTED. COORDINATE WITH THE FINISH SCHEDULE.

132. ALL EXPOSED PIPES ARE TO BE MOUNTED FLUSH TO ALL WALLS, UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR DECKS AND BEAMS UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

HVAC WORK

133. ALL NEW SUPPLY AIR AND RETURN GRILLES SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER LINE OF ACOUSTICAL TILES UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED ON PLANS.

134.  FINISHES FOR ALL HVAC WALL DEVICES ARE TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE ARCHITECT. THE DIMENSIONAL
LOCATION OF ALL HVAC WALL DEVICES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER DURING THE SHOP
DRAWING PROCESS. THE LOCATION OF THE DEVICES SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ALL CONTRACTOR'S EQUIPMENT
AND DEVICES.

135. ALL EXPOSED HVAC COMPONENTS ARE TO BE HAVE EITHER AN ARCHITECTURAL FACTORY FINISH OR TO BE PAINTED.
COORDINATE WITH THE FINISH SCHEDULE.

136. ALL EXPOSED PIPES ARE TO BE MOUNTED FLUSH TO ALL WALLS, UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR DECKS AND BEAMS UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

137. REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS OF UTILITY WALL PENETRATIONS.

ELECTRICAL, IT AND SPECIAL SYSTEMS WORK
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GENERAL TRADES CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR THE MOUNTING HEIGHT OF ALL
SWITCHES AND OUTLETS AT MILLWORK, CASEWORK, COUNTERS, SHELVING, SINKS, ETC. HEIGHT OF THE SWITCHES
SHALL BE PER ADA GUIDELINES OR PER CODE HAVING JURISDICTION IF REQUIRED.

FINISHES FOR ALL ELECTRICAL, IT AND SPECIAL SYSTEMS DEVICES ARE TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE ARCHITECT.
THE DIMENSIONAL LOCATION OF ALL ELECTRICAL IT AND SPECIAL SYSTEMS DEVICES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER DURING THE SHOP DRAWING PROCESS. THE LOCATION OF THE DEVICES SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH ALL CONTRACTOR'S EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES.

CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE ALL PLYWOOD OR UNISTRUT AS REQUIRED FOR MOUNTING OF IT AND ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT.

ALL EXPOSED FIRE ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS ARE TO BE HAVE EITHER AN ARCHITECTURAL FACTORY FINISH OR TO
BE PAINTED. COORDINATE WITH THE FINISH SCHEDULE.

CONTRACTOR IS TO REVIEW ALL DRAWINGS TO CONFIRM TERMINATION AND SAFING OFF REQUIRED OF ALL
SERVICES PRIOR TO DEMOLITION.

143.

144.

ALL EXPOSED PIPES AND CONDUITS ARE TO BE MOUNTED FLUSH TO ALL WALLS, UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR DECKS AND
BEAMS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS OF UTILITY WALL PENETRATIONS.

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

ALL NOTES BELOW ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ALL CONTRACTS
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INVESTIGATE JOB SITE TO COMPARE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS.
INCLUDE COST FOR ALL WORK DESCRIBED IN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND REQUIRED OR IMPLIED BY EXISTING
CONDITIONS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN EXISTING CONDITIONS AND NEW WORK,
OMISSIONS OR CONFLICTS IN THE DRAWINGS AND ANY RESTRICTIONS RELATED TO THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK.

DEMOLITION WORK IS TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS: STRUCTURAL, ARCHITECTURAL,
PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND FIRE PROTECTION FOR CLARIFICATION AND COORDINATION OF
ELEMENTS TO REMAIN. THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND ALL OTHER BUILDING SYSTEMS SHALL BE
REMOVED IN THEIR ENTIRETY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED TO
REMAIN WITHIN THESE DOCUMENTS. REFER TO MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, FIRE PROTECTION, STRUCTURAL, AND
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL ITEMS BEING DEMOLISHED INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ELECTRICAL
PANELS, FIXTURES, OUTLETS AND EQUIPMENT, FLOOR TRENCHING TO RECEIVE NEW WORK, PIPING, STEAM PIPING,
DUCTWORK, MECHANICAL UNITS, STRUCTURAL BEAMS, COLUMNS, FLOOR SLABS, ETC.

ALL DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED AS INDICATED AND NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS AND AS
SPECIFIED AND/OR REQUIRED TO COMPLETE AND ACCEPT NEW WORK AND CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION BETWEEN DEMOLITION AND NEW CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR IS TO REVIEW ALL DRAWINGS TO CONFIRM TERMINATION AND SAFING OFF REQUIRED OF ALL
SERVICES PRIOR TO DEMOLITION.

PRIOR TO THE START OF DEMOLITION, MAKE A THOROUGH EXAMINATION OF THOSE PORTIONS OF THE STRUCTURE IN
WHICH THE WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED. CHECK ALL THE WORK ADJOINING OR AT UNDERLYING LOCATIONS.
REPORT TO THE OWNER AND THE ARCHITECT ANY AND ALL CONDITIONS WHICH MAY INTERFERE WITH OR
OTHERWISE AFFECT OR PREVENT THE PROPER EXECUTION AND COMPLETION OF THE WORK. DO NOT START THE
WORK UNTIL SUCH CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN EXAMINED AND A COURSE OF ACTIONS MUTUALLY AGREED UPON.

PRIOR TO THE START OF DEMOLITION, PROVIDE THE NECESSARY PROTECTIVE DEVICES WHERE REQUIRED, AND IN
STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH OSHA RULES AND REGULATIONS LIFE SAFETY REGULATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION,
REPAIR AND IMPROVEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND ANY OTHER RULES OR REGULATIONS THAT THE OWNER MAY
HAVE.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY FALL PROTECTION AS REQUIRED AT ALL WALL, FLOOR, AND ROOF
PENETRATIONS.

PRIOR TO THE DEMOLITION OF THOSE ITEMS WHICH HAVE UTILITY CONNECTIONS (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
WATER, GAS, ELECTRICITY, STEAM, ETC.) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE WITH THE OWNER TO LOCATE SHUTOFF
VALVES, PANEL BOXES AND OTHER CONTROL ELEMENTS, SO THAT WATER DAMAGE AND OTHER POTENTIALLY
INCONVENIENT OR DANGEROUS SITUATIONS ARE AVOIDED. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL TURN OFF THEIR
RESPECTIVE UTILITY AS REQUIRED BY THE WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AT THE SITE ALL ITEMS TO BE DEMOLISHED WITH OWNER TO IDENTIFY ANY ITEMS TO BE
SALVAGED PRIOR TO THE START OF DEMOLITION.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO MAINTAIN AND PROVIDE REQUIRED FIRE RESISTIVE RATING IN ALL BUILDING
ELEMENTS. HOLES AND OPENINGS REMAINING IN BUILDING ELEMENTS FROM DEMOLITION WILL BE PATCHED AND
REPAIRED TO MAINTAIN THE REQUIRED FIRE RESISTIVE RATING.

TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO PREVENT DUST AND DIRT FROM RISING AND BECOMING AIRBORNE AT THE SITE
AND WITHIN THE BUILDING AND PREVENT DUST AND DIRT FROM SOILING ADJACENT AREAS NOT UNDER THIS
CONTRACT. EXCESSIVE USE OF WATER WILL NOT BE PERMITTED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN ALL NECESSARY COVERINGS, PROTECTIVE ENCLOSURES,
TEMPORARY DOORS AND PARTITIONS AND DUST BARRIERS TO PROTECT ALL OCCUPANTS AND EXISTING WORK AND
FINISHES TO REMAIN. LOCATION OF SUCH PROTECTION SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH OWNER PRIOR TO COMMENCING
WORK AND IN COORDINATION WITH PROGRESSION OF WORK SCHEDULE. PERFORM WORK IN A MANNER THAT WILL
AVOID HAZARDS TO PERSONS IN ADJACENT AREAS AND THAT WON'T INTERFERE WITH WORK OR PASSAGE TO ANY OF
THESE AREAS. REPAIR AND REPLACE ANY DAMAGES CAUSED BY IMPROPER PROTECTIONS AT NO ADDITIONAL
CHARGE TO OWNER.

CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE WEATHERTIGHT PROTECTION AT ALL EXPOSED AREAS, WALLS, ROOF, PIPE
PENETRATIONS, ETC. DURING CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO SECURE DEMOLISHED EXTERIOR OPENINGS. MAKE
WEATHER TIGHT, PROVIDE TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION DOOR WITH LOCK AS ALLOWED BY CODE IF REQUIRED.
DEMOLITION EXPOSING THE INTERIOR OF THE BUILDING TO THE OUTSIDE ELEMENTS OR TO THE PUBLIC SHALL BE
PROPERLY SEALED AND PROTECTED TO ELIMINATE DAMAGE FROM VANDALISM OR WEATHER DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

KEEP ALL ADJOINING PUBLIC AREAS CLEAN AND FREE OF DEBRIS OR CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS DURING WORKING
HOURS, AND PROVIDE SAFE CONDITIONS FOR THE GENERAL PUBLIC AND WORKMEN.

REMOVE ALL INTERIOR PARTS AND PIECES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO CLIPS, CABLES, HOOKS, HANGERS AND
MISCELLANEOUS HARDWARE NOT REQUIRED FOR THE NEW CONSTRUCTION OR RENOVATION CONSTRUCTION THAT
WOULD BE EXPOSED AFTER COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION.

DEMOLISHED MATERIALS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND
SHALL BE DISPOSED OF OFF THE SITE, ON A REGULAR BASIS, IN A LEGAL MANNER.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DUMPSTERS, DUMPING FEES, AND PERMITS FOR ALL ITEMS NOTED FOR
DEMOLITION.

REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE EXISTING ITEMS NOT SCHEDULED OR NOTED TO BE DEMOLISHED, AND NOT SPECIFIED TO
BE REMOVED, BUT WHICH BECOME DAMAGED DURING THE PROGRESS OF THE WORK. MAKE ANY AND ALL SUCH
REPAIRS, REPLACEMENTS AND MODIFICATIONS TO RESTORE THE DAMAGED ITEMS TO THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITION AT
THE TIME OF DAMAGE, TO THE SATISFACTION OF AND AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

PATCH, FILL AND REPAIR ALL SURFACES DISTURBED, CUT, DAMAGED, IN NEED OF REPAIR OR MADE IMPERFECT BY
ALTERATIONS, DEMOLITION OR REMOVAL WORK AND AS REQUIRED TO PREPARE SURFACES FOR NEW MATERIALS
AND ARRANGEMENTS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ALL FLOOR SLABS, SLABS ON GRADE, INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR
WALLS, ROOF AND ROOF DECK, STRUCTURE, ETC.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING TEMPORARY SUPPORT AND SHORING OF FLOOR STRUCTURE, ROOF
STRUCTURE, EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION, FOUNDATIONS, EXISTING CEILINGS PARTITIONS, ETC. DURING
DEMOLITION AND RENOVATION. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL ENGINEERING APPLICABLE TO SHORING
DESIGN.

EXISTING FINISHES THAT ARE DISTURBED BY DEMOLITION SHALL BE PATCHED TO MATCH EXISTING TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER.

ALL DEMOLISHED AREAS AND EXISTING SURFACES AND AREAS WHERE EQUIPMENT AND ITEMS HAVE BEEN
DEMOLISHED OR REMOVED ARE TO BE PATCHED, REPAIRED, IN-FILLED, CLEANED AND PREPPED FOR NEW
SURFACES, AND TO RECEIVE FINISHES. TYPICAL FOR ALL FLOORS, WALLS, CEILINGS, EXPOSED FLOORS, ROOFS,
EXTERIOR WALLS, STRUCTURE ETC.

IF COMPLETE EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND WINDOW SYSTEMS ARE SCHEDULED TO BE DEMOLISHED, EXTERIOR
WINDOWS AND WINDOW SYSTEMS ARE TO BE REMOVED INCLUDING FRAMES, BLOCKING AND ASSOCIATED
HARDWARE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL SURFACES INCLUDING ROUGH OPENING ARE TO BE CLEANED,
REPAIRED, PREPPED AND RECEIVE NEW WINDOW INSTALLATIONS AND FINISHES. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY
BLOCKING, ANCHORS, ANCHOR SUPPORTS, SEALANTS, BACKER RODS, TRIM AND FINISHES AND ALL OTHER DETAIL
REQUIREMENTS AS NECESSARY FOR A COMPLETE WEATHER TIGHT INSTALLATION. PROVIDE TEMPORARY WEATHER
PROTECTION AT ALL WINDOWS PRIOR TO AND DURING WINDOW DEMOLITION AND NEW WIDOW INSTALLATION.

WHERE FLOOR OR SLABS ARE BEING DEMOLISHED IN PART, FOR ALL EXPOSED EDGES THAT ARE TO REMAIN, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL GRIND, PATCH, REPAIR AND FINISH THE EXPOSED END OR EDGE OF THE CONCRETE SURFACE.

ALL EXISTING FLOORING AND FLOORING SYSTEMS THAT ARE TO BE REMOVED IN THEIR ENTIRETY UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED TO REMAIN INCLUDING ANY CARPET, CERAMIC, VCT, TILE, ETC., FLOOR BASES, CURBS,
TRANSITIONS, UNDERLAYMENTS, ADHESIVES, SETTING BEDS AND HOUSE KEEPING PADS NOT USED FOR NEW OR
RENOVATED CONSTRUCTION DOWN TO EXISTING FLOOR SLABS. CONTRACTOR TO ADD CONCRETE FLASH PATCH TO
LEVEL EXISTING SLAB AS REQUIRED TO ACCEPT NEW FLOOR FINISHES, UNDERLAYMENTS, & SETTING BEDS TYPICAL.
ALL FLOORS ARE TO BE CLEAN AND FREE FROM DEBRIS AND IMPERFECTIONS TO MEET FLOOR FINISH
MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS FOR NEW FLOORING AND FLOORING FINISH INSTALLATION. CONTRACTOR IS TO
PATCH ALL EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS TO MATCH EXISTING THAT ARE DISTURBED BY DEMOLITION.
CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS. REFERENCE THE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR FINISHES TO REMAIN AND ANY
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS. IF THERE IS A CONFLICT IN THE DOCUMENTS, REQUEST DIRECTION FROM THE ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO STARTING DEMOLITION.

REFERENCE THE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR FINISHES TO REMAIN AND ANY SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS. IF THERE IS A
CONFLICT IN THE DOCUMENTS, REQUEST DIRECTION FROM THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO STARTING DEMOLITION.

DATA PRESENTED ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE AS ACCURATE AS FIELD SURVEYS CAN DETERMINE, BUT ABSOLUTE
ACCURACY IS NOT GUARANTEED. FIELD VERIFICATION OF THE DOCUMENTS IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR AS FINAL MEASUREMENTS, LOCATIONS, AND HEIGHTS WILL BE GOVERNED BY ACTUAL FIELD
CONDITIONS. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS IN AREAS TO BE RENOVATED PRIOR TO BID IN
ORDER TO PROVIDE AN ACCURATE BID AND BE AWARE OF ALL CONSTRUCTION METHODS NEEDED TO PROVIDE THE
FINISHED PRODUCT AS SHOWN IN THE DOCUMENTS.
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INTERIOR TOILET ROOM SIGNAGE NOTES:

SCALE: N.T.S.

SIGN TYPE A

-
CODE:  ADA COMPLIANT SIGNAGE. '1’—1"
MANUF:  ASI SIGNAGE INNOVATIONS (Basis of Design) RADIUSED CORNERS
STYLE:  "INFORM SERIES" w/ BACKPLATE DOUBLE LAYER
SIZES:  6"x8" PICTOGRAMS w/ TEXT AND BRAILLE )
COLORS: BACKGROUND : To Be Selected T&
TEXT : To Be Selected
RESTROOM
~

8“

NOTE: MOUNT ON LATCH SIDE OF DOOR AT
60" A.F.F. MAX. TO BOTTOM OF THE
HIGHEST TACTILE CHARACTER AND 9" MIN.
FROM DOOR FRAME EDGE TO THE CENTER
OF TACTILE CHARACTERS FOR MINIMUM
18"x18" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE CLEAR OF
DOOR SWING BETWEEN CLOSED AND 45
DEGREE POSITION. COMPLY WITH
CURRENT ADA / ANSI REQUIREMENTS.

DENOTE BRAILLE

. MAX.

9" MIN. CENTERED ON TACTILE
CHARACTERS FOR MIN. 18"x18"
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ON
LATCH SIDE OF DOOR

LINE OF THE
HEST TACTILE

60" A.E/
TOB

-+

PROVIDE ADA SIGNAGE AT ALL NEW
TOILET ROOMS

SIGNAGE NOTES:

SCALE: N.T.S.

SIGN TYPE B .

CODE: ADA COMPLIANT SIGNAGE. 2006 ICC - 1011.3 / ANSI A117.1 - 2003 %

MANUF:  ASI SIGNAGE INNOVATIONS (Basis of Design) ] ]
STYLE: "INFORM SERIES" w/ BACKPLATE DOUBLE LAYER
SIZES: 6" x 4" TEXT AND BRAILLE LIBRARY
COLORS: BACKGROUND : To Be Selected BOOK DROP

TEXT : To Be Selected —————

RADIUSED CORNERS

I

NOTE: SEE 14/A-800 FOR MOUNTING
LOCATION DENOTE BRAILLE

ADA EXIT SIGNAGE NOTES:

SCALE: N.T.S.

SIGN TYPE C

CODE: ADA COMPLIANT SIGNAGE. 2006 ICC - 1011.3 / ANSI A117.1 - 2003 f
MANUF: ASI SIGNAGE INNOVATIONS (Basis of Design) ]
STYLE: "INFORM SERIES" w/ BACKPLATE DOUBLE LAYER
SIZES: 6" x 4" TEXT AND BRAILLE
COLORS: BACKGROUND : To Be Selected

TEXT : To Be Selected

RADIUSED CORNERS

3

NOTE: MOUNT ON LATCH SIDE OF DOOR,
U.O.N. AT 60" A.F.F. MAX. TO BOTTOM OF
THE HIGHEST TACTILE CHARACTER AND 9"
MIN. FROM DOOR FRAME EDGE TO THE
CENTER OF TACTILE CHARACTERS FOR
MINIMUM 18"x18" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
CLEAR OF DOOR SWING BETWEEN CLOSED
AND 45 DEGREE POSITION. COMPLY WITH
CURRENT ADA / ANSI REQUIREMENTS.

AT. GLASS EXTERIOR EXIT DOORS. WHEN
MOUNTING TO GLASS AND PROVIDED
BLANK SOLID TO CONCEAL VIEWING
MOUNTING FROM EXTERIOR SIDE

EXIT SIGNAGE NOTES:

DENOTE BRAILLE

SCALE: N.T.S.

lo 8" lo
CODE: NYSED MPS S106-2 'l 'l
MANUF:  ASI SIGNAGE INNOVATIONS (Basis of Design)
SIZES: 8" x 5" G 3 F

coLoRs grroromno: Yoo EMERGENGY
ESCAPE

K ) N

\k—\ ANCHORED TO WALL

RADIUSED CORNERS

5"

NOTE: MOUNT ON EXTERIOR WALL ABOVE
DOOR LEADING TO NURSES ROOM. SEE
C-101 FOR APPROXIMATE LOCATION

ON NUMBER

G NUMBER

NUMBER

NUMBER

C.M.U. BLOCK UNITS

SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS. FOR
STRUCTURAL REINFORCING (TYP.)

NOTE:
DO NOT RUN REINFORCING
THRU CONTROL JOINT

CONTINUOUS FOAM BACKER
ROD & SEALANT

15# BUILDING PAPER (AS
BOND BREAKER)

C.M.U. BLOCK UNITS

M.O. W(N) |D(N) ["B"BARS  ["T"BARS  [STIRRUPS | MIN. BEARING EACH END (IN.) MO. | W(N) |[D(N) ['B"BARS |"T"BARS MIN. BEARING EACH END (IN.)
UP TO 4-0" 8 8 2.4 2-#4 - 8 30" 8 143 ] 8 ELEVAT]
UP TO 40" 12 8 244 244 - 8 3.0" 8 243 - 8 INDICATES (x>
40" TO 50" 8 8 2-#4 2-#4 . 8 30" 12 8 2-#4 . 8 ELEVATION KEY X
420" TO 50" 12 8 2-#4 2-#4 . 8 40" 8 143 . 8 DRAWIN
T—— o - - INDICATES
5.0"TO 60 8 8 2.4 2-#4 - 8 4-0 8 2#3 8 SECTION KEY
50" TO 60" 12 8 2.5 2-#5 . 8 40" 12 8 2-#4 - 8 SECTION
6-0" TO 70" 8 8 2-#4 2-#4 . 8 50" 8 1-45 - 8 1 &
6-0" TO 70" 12 8 2.5 245 - 8 50" 8 2-#4 - 8 DRAWING
70" TO 80" 8 16 245 245 - 8 50" 12 8 245 - 8 NDICATES
7-0" TO 8-0" 12 16 345 345 - 8 6-0" 16 1-#4 - 8 DETALL TAG
8-0" TO 90" 8 16 245 245 ] 10 6-0" 8 246 - 8
8-0" TO 90" 12 16 345 345 - 10 6-0" 12 8 247 . 8
9'-0" TO 100" 8 16 246 246 #3@6 1/2" 10 6-0" 12 16 2-#4 - 8 X DETAIL NUMBER
9'-0" TO 10-0" 12 16 346 346 ] 10 70" 6 16 1-#4 . 8 =Y,
10-0" TO 110 8 16 2.6 2.6 #3@6 112 12 7-0 8 16 2-#4 - 8 ORAWING NUMBER
100" TO 110" 12 16 346 346 ] 12 70" 12 16 245 . 8
110" TO 120" 8 16 246 2.6 #3@6 1/2" 12 80" 6 16 1-45 - 8
11-0" TO 120" 12 16 346 346 ] 12 80" 8 16 245 - 8 REFER TO PLAN FOR WALL
80" 12 16 246 - 8 Z /_ TYPE
STEEL |_ NTELS WALL MOUNT BRACKET.
N N FIRE EXTINGUISHER
MASONRY OPN'G 8" C.M.U 12" C.M.U. MIN. BRG. EA. END 2 [To — "T" BARS 3 "T"BARS | NOTE:
UP TO 3-6" 2LS 3 1/2x3 1/2x5/16 3LS 3 1/2x3 1/2x5/16 g" fg ° " BARS gg -~ “ALLNEW EXTERIOR STEEL INSTALL WALL MOUNT BRACKET FOR EXTINGUISHER
3-7" 70 46" 2LS 3 1/2¢3 1/245/16 3LS 3 1/2x3 1/2x5/16 g SR O | BYBARS | LINTESL TOBE GALVANIZED & MOUNT BRACKET SO TOP OF EXTINGUISHER IS AT THE CORRECT HEIGHT FOR
4-7"T0 56" 9LS 5x3 1/2x5/16 LLV 3LS 5x3 1/2x5/16 LLV g" I~ NOTTO BE CUTINFIELD(TYP) THE WEIGHT OF THE FIRE EXTINGUISHER AS PER CODE REQUIREMENTS.
5.7"TO 66" 2LS 6x3 1/2x5/16 LLV 3LS 6x3 1/2x5/16 LLV 8" W | NOMINAL W | NOMINAL USE PROPER ANCHORS TO SECURELY FASTEN BRACKET TO SUBSTRATE
6710 76" 2LS 6x3 1/2x3/8" LLV SLS 6x3 1/2x3/8" LLV 8 C.M.U PRECAST AT EXPOSED COLUMN MOUNTING CONDITIONS, MOUNT EXTINGUISHER AND
7-7"TO 8-6" W 8x10+5/16 BOTT. PL. W 8x10+5/16 BOTT. PL. g L V. BRACKET TO COLUMN WITH | BEAM MOUNTING BRACKET (IBA-1) ADAPTER BY
8-7"T0 96" W 8x10+5/16 BOTT. PL. W 8x10+5/16 BOTT. PL. 100 T ALL EXPOSED LINTELS TO BE NOTE; BEST FIRE CO OR EQUAL
9-7"T0 106" W 8x13+5/16 BOTT. PL. W 8x13+5/16 BOTT. PL. 10" L MASONRY, IF STEEL LINTELS . tlgETELF(S)%Hn/EEgéilESNWG%ﬁN FIRI\quLXTTIESgL%HSEERDTg\fEi MIGAL TYPE. UL RATING 2A10B.C. 5.6
10-7"TO 11-6" W 8x13+5/16 BOTT. PL. W 8x13+5/16 BOTT. PL. 12 [ ARE TO BE USED THEY MUST NEW OR EXISTING WALLS ) NOM”\] AL CAPAGITY ) ’ Rt
117" 70 126" W 8x13+5/16 BOTT. PL. W 8x15+5/16 BOTT. PL. 127 L BE ABOVE THE CEILING. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED - CLASS K WET-CHEMICAL TYPE, UL RATING 2AK, 1% GAL. (6 LITERS)
127" TO 13-6" W 8x13+5/16 BOTT. PL. W 8x15+5/16 BOTT. PL. 13 L (TYP.) AND DETAILED. NOMINAL CAPACITY - AS REQUIRED BY CODE FOR KITCHENS ONLY.
137" TO 14'-6" W 10x15+5/16 BOTT. PL. W 10x19+5/16 BOTT. PL. 140 T PROVIDE STANDARD BRACKET FOR MOUNTING OF FIRE
\ z EXTINGUISHER - REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS.
\ L 7 LFOR 8" C.M.U. WALL FIRE EXTINGUISHER TYPES, QUANTITY, CAPACITY, WEIGHT, MOUNTING
| K K HEIGHTS, TRAVEL DISTANCES AND LOCATIONS OF ALL FIRE
! L 11" | FOR 12" C.M.U. WALL EXTINGUISHERS ARE TO MEET ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND
— — REQUIREMENTS.
== TEND BT L NTO BEARING AREA WALL MTD. FIRE EXTINGUISHER
SCALE: NTS
HOT DIP GALVANIZED LADDER TYPE
MASONRY TRUSS REINF. w/ 3/16" SIDE /
RODS & 3/16" CROSS RODS (BE SURE TO Ll
LAP CORNERS AS PER MFG'S DETAILS)
INST. @ EVERY SECOND COURSE.
SEE STRUCT DWGS
EXTRUDED RUBBER CONTROL \
PARTITION TYPES JOINT (AS MFG'D BY H8B OR
EQUAL) OR
CONT. 14 GA: CONT. 14 GA: ROOF DECK
STEEL PLATE — ROOF DECK STEEL PLATE »/_ PACK VOIDS IN DECK W/
ATTACHED TO PACK VOIDS IN DECK W/ ATTACHED TO MINERAL WOOL INSULATION HOT DIP GALVANIZED LADDER TYPE
METAL DECK MINERAL WOOL INSULATION METAL DECK P MASONRY TRUSS REINF. w/ 3/16" SIDE
TYP. WIDTH OF 1" U.L. APPROVED FIRE RATED TYP. WIDTH OF 2 (;JNLH'Z\\E%FI{E?I\I/I\IIEC? SF(')RUEN%ATED RODS & 3/16" CROSS RODS (BE SURE TO
PLATE TO BE NON-HARDENING SOUND SEALANT PLATE TO BE - LAP CORNERS AS PER MFG'S DETAILS)

FIELD VERIFIED.

SECTION /
3 1/2" SOUN

SLIP TRACK CONNECTION

PROVIDE HORIZONTAL C.R.
CHANNELS @ 4'-0" O.C. VERT.

ATTENUATION CEILING, REFER TO
INSULATION REFLECTED CEILING PLANS
3%" METAL STUDS, 20 GA.
PLAN AT 16" O.C.
%" FIRE RATED GYPSUM
WALLBOARD
SECTION

U.L. APPROVED
FIRE RATED
NON-HARDENING
SOUND SEALANT
CONT. EACH SIDE

3%" METAL STUD TRACK

BASE, PER FINISH
SCHEDULE

SLAB (AS SCHEDULED)

45" PARTITION

0 PARTITION WITH A STC 49.

1 HOUR RATED PARTITION, U.L. U419
PARTITION WITH A STC 49.

1 HOUR RATED PARTITION, U.L. U419
PARTITION WITH A STC 49. UTILIZE 6" MTL
STUDS AND 53" INSUL.

FIELD VERIFIED.

N STYNEK connecTION

PROVIDE HORIZONTAL C.R.
CHANNELS @ 4'-0" O.C. VERTICALLY.

INST. @ EVERY SECOND COURSE.

.
SEE STRUCT DWGS ‘e
SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS. FOR ~——— AX»

NOTE:
DO NOT RUN REINFORCING
THRU CONTROL JOINT

GROUT CELL SOLID

CONTINUOUS FOAM BACKER
ROD & SEALANT

3" CONTINUOUS FOAM BACKER
ROD & SEALANT

3" CONTINUOUS PRE-MOLDED
BRICK EXP. JT. FILLER, TYP.

INSTALL BRICK TIES EACH SIDE OF

W CONTROL JOINT. TYP.

|/

/

] —— RIDGED INSULATION.

— 1]
/

SECTION ;
3%4" SOUND i STRUCTURAL REINFORCING (TYP.) /
ATTENUATION - \— CEILING, REFER TO FILL CORES w/ GROUT (TYP.)
INSULATION REFLECTED CEILING PLANS
3%" METAL STUDS (SEE
BLAN CHART FOR GA.) AT 16" O.C.
EXTERIOR FINISH
_ MATERIAL.
%" FIRE RATED GYPSUM
WALLBOARD HOT DIP GALVANIZED LAD
SECTION 3%" METAL STUD TRACK TYP3E MASONRY TRUSS REINF. )(
_ BASE, PER FINISH SCHEDULE W/ 75" SIDE RODS & 35" CROSS U/
RODS (BE SURE TO LAP
U.L. APPROVED FIRE RATED CORNERS AS PER MFG'S I \ | |
NON-HARDENING SOUND DETAILS) INST. @ EVERY [ 0
SEALANT CONT. EACH SIDE SECOND COURSE. SEE STRUCT [ \ I
SLAB (AS SCHEDULED) DWGS __l N T

&

SEE STRUCTURAL DWG.
FOR STRUCTURAL
REINFORCING.

47" PARTITION

PARTITION W/ INSULATION. RUN GYPSUM BOARD FROM
FINISHED FLOOR TO DECK ABOVE.

GROUT CELL SOLID

CONTINUOUS FOAM
BACKER ROD AND

NOTE:
1. DO NOT RUN
REINFORCING THRU
CONTROL JOINT.

SEALANT, TYP.

~——- C.M.U. BLOCK UNIT

15# BUILDING PAPER (AS
BOND BREAKER)

ROOF DECK
CONT. 14 GA. /_ CONT. 14 GA:
STEEL PLATE \ PACK VOIDS IN DECK W/ STEEL PLATE . SLAB(AS SCHEDULE) 1 TYP I CAL C O N T RO L J O I N T
ATTAGHED TO MINERAL WOOL INSULATION ATTAGHED TO PACK VOIDS IN DECK W/ ——
METAL DECK 3" U.L. APPROVED FIRE RATED METAL DECK mmpf— MINERAL WOOL INSULATION N-101 : 20
- 2 . . 1 "
TYP.WiDTHOF [ [N NON-HARDENING SOUND TYP. WIDTH OF H T {"U.L. APPROVED FIRE RATED GN-10 PROVIDE CONTROL JOINT SPACING AT 200" MAX UNLESS
PLATE TO BE f B SEALANT PLATE TO BE g : NON-HARDENING SOUND SEALANT OTHERWISE NOTED.REFER TO FLOOR PLANS AND BUILDING.
FIELD VERIFIED. [ T LI TRACK CONNECTION EIELD VERIEIED. - | —— 1" FIRE RATED LINER PANEL ELEVATIONS FOR CONTROL JOINT LOCATIONS TYP.
SECTION W —) [E Al __—— PROVIDE HORIZONTAL C.R. H A L R R T oLANS 2-#5 EACH SIDE GROUT 2 COURSES
_ H CHANNELS @ 4'-0" O.C. VERT. SECTION = / 5 _ _ OF ALL OPENINGS SOILD BELOW EACH
3 %" SOUND kA _ EE— g i ]  FULL HEIGHT ENDS OF LINTELS
ATTENUATION g &;;, \— CEILING, REFER TO H l e |
INSULATION ii— REFLECTED CEILING PLANS _HINE 2o SR e e
s 2 1/2" "C-H" SHAPED STUDS 815 [REIC F3 S I A ]( o el [2]
— 0.C. PLAN ] oOC, TR |
E <|n A
%" IMPACT RESISTANT = J— FIRE RATED GYPSUM 8 L T WHERE WALL INTERSECTIONS ARE NOT LINTEL ABOVE
GYPSUM WALLBOARD TYP. ,:J\l’ ,/_ WALLBOARD (SEE womo LAPPED, PROVIDE GALV 1/4x1-1/2x24 > w/ OPENING, SEE
| SCHEDULE) (A 2"BENT ENDS @ 48" oc SCHEDULE
SECTION SECTION H ) . 2R
s 21/2" METAL "J" STUD TRACK - prava ONE REBAR ALL CORNERS CONTROL JOINT BUILDING PAPER
3%" METAL STUD TRACK - _ BASE, PER FINISH SCHEDULE < L/ REFER TO ARCH DWGS AND MORTAR
BASE, PER FINISH SCHEDULE / = U.L. APPROVED FIRE o FOR LOCATIONS BETWEEN UNITS
INSIDE H : RATED NON-HARDENING Q= |
SHAFT 3 . SOUND SEALANT CONT. L _ ,
SLAB (AS SCHEDULED) / / . _— SLAB (AS SCHEDULED) He B

1"

NON-HARDENING SOUND
10%"

SEALANT CONT. EACH SIDE

\I U.L. APPROVED FIRE RATED

10 3" PARTITION

<3> (2) 4%" PARTITION STC 74 - TWO LAYER GYPSUM WALL
BOARD ON ONE SIDE OF METAL STUD W/ 3 3" SOUND
ATTENUATION INSULATION AT EACH STUD CAVITY.

/— SLAB (AS SCHEDULED)

14 GA. ANGLE 12" LONG 4'-0" —
0.C. SCREWED TO DECK,
STAGGERED EA. SIDE. TYP.

SO
C.M.U. W/ HORIZONTAL—\
TRUSS REINFORCING

EVERY 2ND COURSE

SECTION
4
>¥BOND BEAM, REFER TO
TYP. BOND BEAM
LOCATION CHART BELOW
PLAN
/
R N~ —————TOOL JOINTS AT ALL
SECTION OCCUPIED SPACES

N #5 REINFORCING BARS @ 4'-0"
C.M.U. W/ HORIZONTAcL—\ 0.C., GROUT CORES FULLY @
TRUSS REINFORCING REBAR LOCATIONS

EVERY 2ND COURSE

BASE, PER FINISH
SCHEDULE

SLAB (AS SCHEDULED)

3 1/8" SHAFT WALL PARTITION
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TYPICAL MASONRY NOTES U.ON

1.

3

.3.1. TYPE M - ALL FOUNDATION AND RETAINING WALLS
3.2. TYPE S - ALL ABOVE GRADE EXTERIOR WALLS

ALL EXPOSED OUTSIDE
C.M.U CORNERS SHALL

CM U . PARTITIONS HAVE RADIUSED EDGES.

8" C.M.U. PARTITION. C.M.U. WALL REINFORCING
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___J
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EACH SIDE OF CONTROL
JOINTS 1-#5 TYPICAL

TYPICAL MASONRY WALL REINFORCING SCHEMATIC

NOT TO SCALE (16)

1. USE REBAR POSITIONERS FOR ALL BARS
2. ALL REBAR TO BE SET IN 2000 PSI GROUT

=1500 PSI.

ALL CMU WALLS SHALL BE ASTM C90 WITH AN AVERAGE BEARING LENGTH

NET COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1900 PSI. BEARING LENGTH SEE ARCH. 20" EARINGS LENG T SEE ARCHITECTURAL 20"
SEE SCHEDULE DRAWINGS Rt DRAWINGS

MORTAR SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C-476.

GROUT SHALL HAVE A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2,000

2"0“

PSI AND CONTAIN PEAS GRAVEL.

R LINTEL (SEE

REFER TO ELEVATION AND FINISH DRAWINGS FOR CMU
SURFACE AND COLOR.

PROVIDE 9 GAGE GALVANIZED REBAR POSITIONERS BY
WIRE BOND OR EQUAL.

PROVIDE HORIZONTAL LADDER TYPE (TRUSS TYPE
INTERFERES WITH GROUTING) JOINT REINFORCEMENT AT
16" O.C. ABOVE GRADE AND 8" O.C.

ALL MASONRY SHALL BE LAID IN A FULL BED OF MORTAR.

GROUTING OF MASONRY W/ VERTICAL REINF. SHALL BE
PREFORMED IN 48" LIFT HEIGHTS (MAXIMUM) UNLESS
CONTRACTOR CAN DEMONSTRATE EXPERIENCE WITH
HIGH LIFT GROUTING. HIGH LIFT GROUTING WOULD
INVOLVE CREATING OUTLET HOLES AT THE BOTTOM OF
EVERY VERTICAL GROUT COLUMN AND PUMPING GROUT

2!_6“

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

SCH'D)

GROUT 2
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2-#5 DOWELS

COURSES SOLID
UNDER LINTELS

DRAWINGS

DRAWINGS

CONTAINING "GLENIUM" FROM THE TOP OF WALL UNTIL
GROUT FLOWS OUT OF THE BOTTOM OUTLET HOLE. HIGH
LIFT MUST BE CONTINUOUSLY INSPECTED.\

1 l_Oll

ALL CONCRETE MASONRY WALLS (C.M.U) TO BE INSTALLED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL CONCRETE

TYPICAL MASONRY WALL OPENING DETAIL

MASONRY ASSOCIATION. 2302 HORSE PEN ROAD,
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EXIT DOOR

ACTUAL USE: 56 OCC.

CAPACITY: 180 OCC. (36")

EXIT DOOR
CAPACITY: 180 OCC. (36")
ACTUAL USE: 56 OCC.

CODE COMPLIANCE AND LIFE SAFETY LEGEND

CODE REPORT

AREA SQUARE FOOTAGE GROSS OR NET
DEPENDING ON OCCUPANCY TYPE

XX SF
XX XX

L——OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTOR
NUMBER OF OCCUPANCY

ASSUMED RESCUE WINDOW LOCATIONS

6 SYMBOL INDICATES ACCESSIBILITY POINT
MOST REMOTE POINT TO EGRESS ACCESS

INDICATES PATH OF EGRESS LENGTH OF TRAVEL

ASSUMED EXISTING 1 HR. FIRE SEPARATION

1 HR. FIRE SEPARATION

-- ASSUMED 2 HR. FIRE SEPARATION

2 HR. FIRE SEPARATION

EXIT DISCHARGE

Vestal Central School District Phase 3

HA PN: 2022-295P

PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK

- New single story steam addition

- Existing egress stair renovation (Level 2 Alteration)

APPLICABLE CODES:

2020 Building Code of New York State (IBC 2018)

2020 Existing Building Code of New York State (IEBC 2018)
2018 Fire Code of New York State (IFC 2018)

2010 ADA Americans with Disabilities Act

2009 ICC/ANSI A117.1

2020 Energy Conservation Code of New York State (IECC 2018)
2020 Plumbing Code of New York State (IPC 2018)

2020 Mechanical Code of New York State (IMC 2018)

2017 National Electrical Code of New York State (NFPA 70 2017)
ASCE 7-16

2022 NYSED Manual of Planning Standards

BUILDING USE GROUP:

E - Educational

CONSTRUCTION TYPE EXISTING:
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BASEMENT CODE COMPOSITE PLAN

CC-100

SCALE:

1/16" = 1'0"

BASEMENT FLOOR MEANS OF EGRESS

TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD: 112
112 OCC. X 0.2" (DOOR) - 22.4" OF EXIT WIDTH REQUIRED
72" OF EXISTING EXIT WIDTH PROVIDED

TYPE 2B Non-Combustible

CONSTRUCTION TYPE ADDITION:

REGULATIONS OF THE COMISSIONER OF EDUCATION PART 155 (8 NYCRR 155)

1. CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY STATEMENT:

"THE OCCUPIED PORTION OF ANY SCHOOL BUILDING SHALL
ALWAYS COMPLY WITH THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS NECESSARY TO
MAINTAIN A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY."

2. ASBESTOS/LEAD TEST ASBESTOS LETTER

INDICATION THAT ALL SCHOOL AREAS TO BE DISTURBED DURING
RENOVATION OR DEMOLITION HAVE BEEN OR WILL BE TESTED FOR
LEAD AND ASBESTOS. NOTE, THE PROJECT FOLDER SHOULD
CONTAIN A LETTER REGARDING THE PRESENCE OF ASBESTOS.

3. SAFETY & SECURITY DURING CONSTRUCTION STATEMENTS:
"GENERAL SAFETY AND SECURITY STANDARDS FOR CONSTRUCTION

(1) ALL CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL BE STORED IN A SAFE
AND SECURE MANNER.

(2) FENCES AROUND CONSTRUCTION SUPPLIES OR DEBRIS SHALL
BE MAINTAINED.

(3) GATES SHALL ALWAYS BE LOCKED UNLESS A WORKERIIS IN
ATTENDANCE TO PREVENT UNAUTHORIZED ENTRY.

(4) DURING EXTERIOR RENOVATION WORK, OVERHEAD PROTECTION
SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ANY SIDEWALKS OR AREAS

IMMEDIATELY BENEATH THE WORK SITE OR SUCH AREAS SHALL BE
FENCED OFF AND PROVIDED WITH WARNING SIGNS TO PREVENT

(5) WORKERS SHALL BE REQUIRED TO WEAR
PHOTO-IDENTIFICATION BADGES AT ALL TIMES FOR IDENTIFICATION
AND SECURITY PURPOSES WHILE WORKING AT OCCUPIED SITES."

4. SEPARATION OF CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT:

"SEPERATION OF CONSTRUCTION AREAS FROM OCCUPIED SPACES.
CONSTRUCTION AREAS WHICH ARE UNDER THE CONTROL OF A
CONTRACTOR AND THEREFORE NOT OCCUPIED BY DISTRICT STAFF
OR STUDENTS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM OCCUPIED AREAS.
PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE TO PREVENT THE PASSAGE OF DUST
AND CONTAMINANTS INTO OCCUPIED PARTS OF THE BUILDING.
PERIODIC INSPECTION AND REPAIRS OF THE CONTAINMENT
BARRIERS MUST BE MADE TO PREVENT EXPOSURE TO DUST OR
CONTAMINANTS. GYPSUM BOARD MUST BE USED IN EXIT WAYS OR
OTHER AREAS THAT REQUIRE FIRE RATED SEPERATION. HEAVY
DUTY PLASTIC SHEETING MAY BE USED ONLY FOR VAPOR
BARRIER, AND SHALL NOT BE USED TO SEPERATE OCCUPIED
SPACES FROM CONSTRUCTION AREAS.

(1) A SPECIFIC STAIRWELL AND/OR ELEVATOR SHOULD BE

ASSIGNED FOR CONSTRUCTION WORKER USE DURING WORK HOURS.
IN GENERAL, WORKERS MAY NOT USE CORRIDORS, STAIRS, OR
ELEVATORS DESIGNATED FOR STUDENTS OR SCHOOL STAFF.

(2) LARGE AMOUNTS OF DEBRIS MUST BE REMOVED BY USING
ENCLOSED CHUTES OR A SIMILAR SEALED SYSTEM. THERE SHALL
BE NO MOVEMENT OF DEBRIS THROUGH THE HALLS OF OCCUPIED
SPACES OF THE BUILDING. NO MATERIAL SHALL BE DROPPED OR
THROWN OUTSIDE THE WALLS OF THE BUILDING.

(3) ALL OCCUPIED PARTS OF THE BUILDING AFFECTED BY
RENOVATION ACTIVITY SHALL BE CLEANED AT THE CLOSE OF
EACH WORK DAY. SCHOOL BUILDINGS OCCUPIED DURING A
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT SHALL MAINTAIN REQUIRED HEALTH,
SAFETY, AND EDUCATIONAL CAPABILITIES AT ALL TIMES THAT
CLASSES ARE IN SESSION."

5. CONSTRUCTION NOISE:

"CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS SHALL NOT
PRODUCE NOISE IN EXCESS OF 60 DBA IN OCCUPIED SPACES OR
SHALL BE SCHEDULED FOR TIMES WHEN THE BUILDING OR
AFFECTED BUILDING SPACES ARE NOT OCCUPIED OR ACOUSTICAL
ABATEMENT MEASURES SHALL BE TAKEN."

6. CONSTRUCTION FUME CONTROL:

"THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONTROL OF
CHEMICAL FUMES, GASES, AND OTHER CONTAMINATES PRODUCED
BY WELDING, GASOLINE, OR DIESEL ENGINES, ROOFING, PAVING,
PAINTING, ETC. TO ENSURE THEY DO NOT ENTER OCCUPIED
PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING OR AIR INTAKES."

7. OFF-GASSING CONTROL:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE THAT
ACTIVITIES AND MATERIALS WHICH RESULT IN "OFF-GASSING" OF
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS SUCH AS GLUES, PAINTS,
FURNATURE, CARPETING, WALL COVERING, DRAPERY, ETC. ARE
SCHEDULED, CURED OR VENTILATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS BEFORE A SPACE CAN BE
OCCUPIED."

8. ASBESTOS CODE RULE 56:

"LARGE AND SMALL ASBESTOS ABATEMENT PROJECTS AS
DEFINED BY 12NYCRR56 SHALL NOT BE PERFORMED WHILE THE
BUILDING IS OCCUPIED". NOTE, IT IS OUR INTERPRETATION THAT
THE TERM "BUILDING". AS REFERENCED IN THIS SECTION, MEANS A
WING OR MAJOR SECTION OF A BUILDING THAT CAN BE
COMPLETELY ISOLATED FROM THE REST OF THE BUILDING WITH
SEALED NON COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION. THE ISOLATED
PORTION OF THE BUILDING MUST CONTAIN EXITS THAT DO NOT
PASS THROUGH THE OCCUPIED PORTION AND VENTILATION
SYSTEMS MUST BE PHYSICALLY SEPERATED AND SEALED AT THE
ISOLATION BARRIER.

EXTERIOR WORK SUCH AS ROOFING, FLASHING, SIDING, OR SOFFIT
WORK MAY BE PERFORMED ON OCCUPIED BUILDINGS PROVIDED
PROPER VARIANCES ARE IN PLACE AS REQUIRED, AND COMPLETE
ISOLATION OF VENTILATION SYSTEMS AND AT WINDOWS IS
PROVIDED. CARE MUST BE TAKEN TO SCHEDULE WORK SO THAT
CLASSES ARE NOT DISRUPTED BY NOISE OR VISUAL DISTRACTION.

9. TESTING LEAD AND ASBESTOS

SURFACES THAT WILL BE DISTRIBUTED BY RECONSTRUCTION MUST
HAVE A DETERMINATION MADE AS TO THE PRESENCE OF LEAD.
PROJECTS WHICH DISTURB SURFACES THAT CONTAIN LEAD SHALL
HAVE IN THE SPECIFICATIONS A PLAN PREPARED BY A CERTIFIED
LEAD RISK ASSESSOR OR SUPERVISOR WHICH DETAILS

PROVISIONS FOR OCCUPANT PROTECTION, WORKSITE
PREPERATION, WORK METHODS, CLEANING AND CLEARANCE
TESTING WHICH ARE IN GENERAL ACCORDANCE WITH THE HUD
GUIDELINES.

10. FIRE PREVENTION:

THERE IS NO SMOKING ON ANY SCHOOL PROPERTY FOR FIRE PREVENTION.
ANY HOLES IN FLOORS OR WALLS SHOULD BE SEALED WITH A FIRE-RESISTANT
MATERIAL

TYPE 2B Non-Combustible

- Unit ventilator and casework replacement at select classrooms (Level 1 Alteration)

- Existing library and select adjacent room renovations (Level 2 Alteration)

NOTE: Protection of the addition's structural frame adjacent to the Freestanding 2 hour fire wall that terminates
at underside of the new roof deck, to be provided with one-hour roof construction and one-hour supporting
columns/beams at the new corridor, Corridor S-100, linking the steam addition and existing building. Structural
frame to protected with intumescent paint(1 hour rating). The remainder of the steel columns and beams shall be

unprotected.

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM:

The existing building does not

903.2.3 GROUP E:

have an automatic sprinkler system.

An Automatic Sprinkler System is required for Use Group E where the fire area exceeds 12,000 s.f. Per
Section 803.2.2 Exception #2 of the Existing Building Code, the Work Area is not required to be

sprinklered when the work area is less than 50% of the floor area.

NOTE: Per Section 803.2.2 Exception #2 of the Existing Building Code, the Work Area is not required to be
sprinklered when the work area is less than 50% of the floor area

NOTE: The STEAM Addition will not require sprinklers (less than 12,000 s.f.) and separated from existing
building with a free standing 2 hour rated fire wall.

BUILDING HEIGHT & AREA:

EXISTING BUILDING AREA:

Existing Basement Level:
Existing First Floor:

Existing Second Floor:

51,625 s f.
113,730 s f.
113,730 s.f.

EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT:

Existing School:

ADDITION AREA:

STEAM Addition:
ADDITION HEIGHT:

STEAM Addition:

2 Story, 52'-8” ft.

2,969 s.f.

1 Story, 21'-7”

ALLOWABLE AREA & HEIGHT - STEAM ADDITION - TYPE 2B CONSTRUCTION:

Allowable Area -

Allowable Height -

STEAM Addition 2B Construction without sprinklers

14,500 s.f. (Group E)
55 ft.

NOTE: The existing school's floor levels exceed the allowable area of 14,500 s.f. for Group E occupancy
Type 2B construction without sprinklers. A 2 hour Fire Wall Construction is being provided to separate the
existing building from the STEAM Addition

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING (TABLE 601):

Type 2B Non-Combustible Construction

BUILDING ELEMENT

Primary Structural Frame

Bearing Walls - Exterior

Bearing Walls - Interior

Floor Construction and

Secondary Members

Roof Construction and

Secondary Members

Fire Wall at Addition

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING

O Hr.
1 Hr. (steel columns in corridor S-100)

1 Hr. (steel beams in corridor S-100)

0 Hr.
0 Hr.
2 Hr. at Firewall, at Addition

0 Hr.

0 Hr.

1 Hr. at New Low Roof adjacent

to Firewall (future corridor slab)

at STEAM Addition

2 Hr.

(Table 706.4 - 2hr for Type 2B Const)

Exit Access Corridors

Boiler / Mechanical Room

Electrical Room

1 Hr. (w/out sprinklers)

2 Hr.

1 Hr./2 Hr. per MPS

U.L. DESIGN

X829 / X827
D902

U905
NFPA 221

D902

U905
NFPA 221

U905

U905

U905

MEANS OF EGRESS
BASEMENT LEVEL

Total Occupant Load -
112 occ. x 0.2" (door) -

112 occupants

22.4" of exit width required

2.3.Each building shall be provided with not less than a Class B roof covering.

3. Walls shall be permitted to terminate at the underside of noncombustible roof sheathing, deck or slabs
where both buildings are provided with not less than a Class B roof covering. Openings in the roof shall
not be located within 4 feet of the fire wall.

FIRST FLOOR
Occupant Load -

2,595 occ. x 0.2" (door) -

Occupant Load -

SECOND FLOOR MEANS OF EGRESS

72" of existing exit width provided 706.6.1 STEPPED BUILDINGS:

Where a fire wall serves as an exterior wall for a building and separates buildings having different roof levels,
such wall shall terminate at a point not less than 30 inches above the lower roof level, provided the exterior wall

2,595 occupants (A,B,D, and addition)
519" of exit width required

1,296" of existing exit width provided (See 2/CC-101)
582 occupants (C)

582 occ. x 0.2" (door) - 116.4" of exit width required

396" of existing exit width provided roof, provided that:

Total Occupant Load:

2,168 occ. x 0.3" (stair) -

STEAM ADDITION MEANS OF EGRESS

2,168 occupants

651" of exit width required

851" of existing exit width provided
144" of existing door width provided

2. Openings in the lower roof shall not be located within 10 feet of the fire wall.

for a height of 15 feet above the lower roof is not less than 1-hour fire resistance rated construction from both
sides with openings protected by fire assemblies having a fire protection rating of not less than 3/4 hour.

EXCEPTIONS: Where the fire wall terminates at the underside of the roof sheathing, deck or slab of the lower

1. The lower roof assembly within 10 feet of the wall has not less than a 1-hour fire-resistance rating
and the entire length and span of supporting elements for the rated roof assembly has a
fire-resistance rating of not less than 1 hour.

NOTE: Atthe STEAM Addition, the cantilevered freestanding 12” CMU 2 hour Fire Wall will terminate at
underside of one-hour rated roof deck/slab adjacent to Column Line 6. The lower roof adjacent to the

Total Occupant Load:
32 occ. x 0.2" (door) -

(future corridor slab). The existing and new roof is Class A rated.

32 occupants

7" of exit width required
706.8 OPENINGS:

108" of existing exit width provided

existing building between Column Lines A and B and 3.8 and 6 will be 1 hour Fire Rated Roof Construction

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (TABLE 1017.2):

Occupancy without Sprinkler System
E (Educational) 200 ft.

TABLE 1006.2.1 COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

E Occupancy -

75 ft. without sprinklers.

DEAD END CORRIDOR (NYSED MPS-MOST RESTRICTIVE)

$107-1

, C CORRIDORS:

Corridor pockets and dead end corridors shall be restricted to a depth of 1 and 1/2 times the width of the pocket,

or to 1 and 1/2 times the width of the corridor, whichever is less.

FIRE WALLS SECTION 706:

706.2 STRUCTURAL STABILITY:

Fire Walls shall be designed and constructed to allow collapse of the structure on either side without collapse of
the wall under fire conditions. Fire walls designed and constructed in accordance with NFPA 221 shall be
deemed to comply with this section.

NOTE: A cantilevered free-standing 12” CMU Fire Wall Construction per NFPA 221 will be used at the
STEAM Addition adjacent to the existing Building adjacent to Column Line 6 running in the East/West direction
between Column Lines A and B.

FIRE WALL FIRE RESISTANCE RATING TABLE 706.4:

A 2 hour fire wall is required per Exception A for Type Il Construction.

706.5 HORIZONTAL CONTINUITY:

Fire walls shall be continuous from exterior wall to exterior wall and shall extend not less than 18 inches beyond
the exterior surface of exterior walls.

EXCEPTION #2: Fire walls shall be permitted to terminate at the interior surface of noncombustible
exterior sheathing, exterior siding or other noncombustible exterior finishes provided that the sheathing,
siding or other exterior noncombustible finish extends a horizontal distance of not less than 4 feet on both
sides of the fire wall.

NOTE: (Refer to floor plans). The 2 hour rated fire wall at the STEAM Addition will have horizontal
continuity on both sides as new and existing wall construction will be of not less than 1 hour rated
construction for distance of equal to or greater than 4'-0”. Wall construction of the STEAM Addition along
Column Lines A and B shall be of 2 hour rated construction. At the existing building, modifications are
being made to accommodate the requirements on the South wall of the existing building on the East and
West sides along existing Column Line 2. The Existing wall construction is on CMU, brick and precast
panels carrying a rating on not less than 1 hour. Partial infill of existing no rated openings shall be infilled
with 1 hour rated construction.

706.5.1 EXTERIOR WALLS:

Where the fire wall intersects exterior walls, the fire-resistance rating and opening protection of the exterior walls
shall comply with the following:

The exterior walls on both sides of the fire wall shall have a 1-hour fire-resistance rating with 3/4-hour
protection where opening protection is required by Section 705.8. The fire-resistance rating of the exterior
wall shall extend not less than 4 feet on each side of the intersection of the fire wall to exterior wall.
Exterior wall intersections at fire walls that form an angle to or greater than 180 degrees do not need
exterior wall protection.

NOTE: The existing and new exterior walls are CMU Construction with Brick Veneer and will achieve a
minimum 1-hour rating.

706.6 VERTICAL CONTINUITY:

Fire walls shall extend from the foundation to a termination point not less than 30 inches above both adjacent
roofs.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Stepped buildings in accordance with Section 706.6.1.

2. Two-hour fire resistance-rated walls shall be permitted to terminate at the underside of the roof
sheathing, deck or slab provided that:
2.1.The lower roof assembly within 4 feet of the wall has not less than a 1-hour fire-resistance rating and
the entire length and span of supporting elements for the rated roof assembly has a fire-resistance
rating of not less than 1 hour.

2.2.0penings in the roof shall not be located within 4 feet of the fire wall.

Each opening through a fire wall shall be protected in accordance with Section 716 and shall not exceed 156
square feet. The aggregate width of openings at any floor level shall not exceed 25 percent of the length of the

wall.

NOTE: Openings in the cantilevered free-standing 12” CMU 2 hour Fire Wall at the STEAM Addition are
sized to be within the limits listed above.

PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATIONS:

PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATION - ALTERATION LEVEL 2

809.1 Minimum Fixtures: The Occupant Load for the Renovated Work Areas has not increased the existing
occupant load and is less than 20% of the story. (No Additional plumbing fixtures are required).

2020 ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE

Vestal, New York,
Broome County -
Roof:

Walls above grade:
Walls below grade:
Slab-on-grade:
Swinging doors:
Entrance doors:

Fixed fenestration:

Climate Zone 6A

R-30 c.i. (insulation entirely above roof deck)
R-13.3 c.i. (mass walls above grade)

R-7.5 c.i.

R-10 for 24” below (unheated slabs)

U-0.37 (solid doors)

u-0.77

U-0.36 (window, storefront, & curtainwall)

SHGC PF<0.2: U-0.40
SEISMIC DESIGN:

Building Exposure Category: C
Seismic Design Category: B

Seismic Importance Factor:

1.25

Wind Design (Basic Wind Speed): 120 MPH

Risk Category:
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SOUTH BENITA BOULEVARD BENCHMARK

(BM—50)

EM—-61

A CHISELED X' ON THE SOUTHEAST
AREA OF A CONCRETE BASE OF A LIGHT
POLE LOCATED ON THE NORTHERLY EDGE
OF PAVEMENT FOR THE NORTH

PARKING LOT.

ELEVATION: 974.21 (NAVDSES)

(BM=51)

BM—62

A CHISELED X' ON THE SOUTH AREA

OF A CONCRETE BASE OF A LIGHT POLE
LOCATED ON THE SOUTHERLY STREET
BOUNDARY OF SOUTH BENITA BOULEVARD
215+ EASTERLY FROM THE INTERSECTION
OF SOUTH BENITA BOULEVARD AND EAST
BENITA BOULEVARD.

ELEVATION: 9617.14 (NAVDSES)

(BM—52)

EM—63

A CHISELED X' ON_THE SOUTHWEST
AREA OF A CONCRETE BASE OF A LIGHT
POLE LOCATED AT THE SOUTHEASTERLY
CORNER OF THE EASTERLY PARKING LOT.

ELEVATION: 974.86 (NAVD8ES8)

(BM—53)

EM—64

A CHISELED X' ON THE WESTERLY FLANGE
BOLT ON A FIRE HYDRANT LOCATED ON THE
SOUTH SIDE OF THE PARKING AREA, 66 +
WESTERLY OF THE BUI/LDINGS SOUTWEST
CORNER.

ELEVATION: 985.78 (NAVDES8)

hefore you dig

GENERAL NOTES:

1) EXISTING SITE FEATURES AND UTILITIES SHOWN HAVE BEEN BASED UPON SURVEYS AND OTHER SOURCES
BELIEVED TO BE RELIABLE. THE CORRECTNESS OR COMPLETENESS OF THE INFORMATION SHOWN IS NOT
GUARANTEED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL INFORMATION BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.

2) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN, REPAIR, AND/OR REPLACE ANY EXISTING SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES
ENCOUNTERED AND DISTURBED DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION. AT THE END OF EACH DAY, ALL MEASURES
AND DEVICES SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED BEFORE LEAVING THE WORK SITE.

3) CONSTRUCTION SHALL FOLLOW THE SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION ON THE APPROVED EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL DRAWINGS.

4) CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS.

5) CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN TRAFFIC AT ALL TIMES.

6) NUMERICALLY WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.

7) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, DIMENSIONS FROM CURB ARE MEASURED AT FACE OF CURB.

8) REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR BUILDING DIMENSIONS.

9) ALL GRADING AND EXCAVATION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER'S
REPORT AND INSPECTED BY THE EIC.

10) CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A TWO-FOOT AREA AT 1/2 INCH PER FOOT SLOPE BEHIND ALL PROPOSED CURB,

LEGEND

HORIZONTAL CONTROL POINT
VERTICAL CONTROL POINT
BASELINE POINT

BENCHMARK

PERMANENT SURVEY MARKER
HORIZONTAL SURVEY CONTROL
MONUMENT FOUND (AS NOTED)

STAKE FOUND (AS NOTED)
PIPE OR PIN FOUND (AS NOTED)

IRON PIN SET (5/8 " REBAR W/ HAWK CAP)

NAIL FOUND (AS NOTED)
DRILL HOLE
FENCE LOCATION POINT

WALL LOCATION POINT
GUIDE RAIL ANCHOR BLOCK

BARRICADES
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. MAILBOX
11) FINISHED GRADES SHALL FALL AWAY FROM EXISTING AND PROPOSED BUILDINGS AT A MINIMUM OF 2.0 % FOR PAPER BOX

VEGETATED AND PAVED AREAS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.
12) CONSTRUCTION OF SUBGRADE, UNDERDRAINS, AND PAVING SHALL BE INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THE EIC.
13) UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE NOT GUARANTEED, NOR IS THERE ANY GUARANTEE THAT ALL EXISTING

TRAFFIC SIGNAL HEADS
PHONE BOOTH

UTILITIES, WHETHER FUNCTIONAL OR ABANDONED, WITHIN THE PROJECT AREA ARE SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. ‘I;\(')ASTTE;\‘(’:’,E";S NOTED)
CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES BEFORE COMMENCING WORK

AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DAMAGE RESULTING FROM THEIR WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY DIG ANTENNA

SAFELY NEW YORK AT 811 OR 800.962.7962 IN ACCORDANCE WITH 16 NYCRR PART 753. Z'ESEEUCG';

14) CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE THE EXACT LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES, AS REQUIRED.
REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES FROM THE PLANS TO ENGINEER. ALL UTILITIES SHALL BE RETAINED UNLESS
LABELED OTHERWISE. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS AND WORK REQUIRED TO ADJUST
EXISTING AND PROPOSED UTILITIES AND APPURTENANCES TO FINISH GRADES WITHIN THE LIMITS OF WORK.
DAMAGE TO EXISTING CONDITIONS AND UTILITIES SHALL BE REPAIRED TO THE OWNER'S SATISFACTION AT THE

xOosoMoe+ oo [ R++<X0O®>Ho ® o pHi

e
71N

DECIDUOUS SHRUB
DECIDUOUS TREE
CONIFEROUS SHRUB
CONIFEROUS TREE

EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR. sTump
15) CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ALL PRIVATE UTILITIES LOCATED PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION. BOULDER
CATCH BASIN

16) EXISTING UTILITIES WHICH ARE NOT TO BE REMOVED OR ABANDONED SHALL REMAIN OPERATIONAL AT ALL
TIMES. APPROPRIATE EXISTING UTILITIES SHALL REMAIN IN SERVICE UNTIL REPLACEMENT/RELOCATED
UTILITIES ARE OPERATIONAL.

STORM DRAINAGE MANHOLE
ELECTRIC MANHOLE

17) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF ALL UTILITIES TO AVOID CONSTRUCTION GAS MANHOLE

PROBLEMS/CONFLICTS WITH EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES. SEE APPROVED SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN. WATER MANHOLE

18) CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF ALL WATER, SEWER, AND DRAIN HOUSE CONNECTIONS WITH SANITARY MANHOLE
TELEPHONE MANHOLE

THE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

19) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN 2.0 FEET MINIMUM COVER OVER ALL UTILITIES DURING CONSTRUCTION.
20) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL UTILITY CONNECTIONS SHALL BE CAPPED OR PLUGGED FIVE FEET FROM
BUILDINGS.

21) ONLY UTILITY OWNER PERSONNEL SHALL OPERATE PUBLIC WATER VALVES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE
OWNER OR AREA ENGINEER TO ARRANGE A SHUTDOWN.

22) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL PROPOSED WATER LINES SHALL HAVE FIVE FEET MINIMUM COVER, 0.5 FEET
MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE FROM ALL STORM DRAIN LINES, AND 1.5 FEET MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE
ABOVE SANITARY SEWER LINES. IF THE VERTICAL SEPARATION CANNOT BE MAINTAINED, THE SEWER SHALL BE
DUCTILE IRON PIPE, WITH THE SEWER JOINTS EQUIDISTANT AND AS FAR AS POSSIBLE FROM THE WATER MAINS.
23) RESTRAINED JOINTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS STANDARD

MISC. MANHOLE (AS NOTED)
SIGN SINGLE POST

SIGN DOUBLE POST

SIGN TRIPLE POST

TRAFFIC PULLBOX

TELEPHONE PULLBOX

CABLE TV PULLBOX

ELECTRIC PULLBOX

SIGNAL POLE W/ TRAFFIC UTILITY
MISC. POLES (AS NOTED)

SPECIFICATIONS AND TOWN OF VESTAL REGULATIONS. LIGHT POLE
24) ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, GAS, CABLE, AND LIGHTING, HAVE BEEN DESIGNED BY OTHERS. WHERE THOSE UTILITY POLE
FACILITIES ARE SHOWN, THEY ARE FOR COORDINATION PURPOSES ONLY. UTILITY POLE W/LIGHT
25) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY WORK NOT SPECIFICALLY MENTIONED ON THE PLANS WHICH GUY WIRE
NORMALLY WOULD BE REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT. ALL AREAS WITHIN OR OUTSIDE OF THE CONTRACT ELECTRIC METER
LIMITS DISTURBED BY CONTRACTOR’S OPERATIONS SHALL BE RESTORED, AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR, TO UTILITY TOWER
THE SATISFACTION OF OWNER. GAS VALVE

GAS METER

26) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL WATER CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWWA €600, THE
LATEST PLUMBING CODE AND TOWN OF VESTAL STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS. IN CASE OF CONFLICT OR

}4IREUOO900BBER] Y 4000000000

MISC. PIPE LINE MARKER (AS NOTED)

DISCREPANCY, THE PLUMBING CODE SHALL APPLY. O VENT PIPES (AS NOTED)
27) CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION STAKE OUT. ® WATER VALVE
28) CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE, STORE, AND REPLACE ALL SIGNS, POSTS, ETC. AT THEIR EXPENSE. a FIRE HYDRANT
29) ALL UTILITY FRAME, GRATES, AND COVERS WITHIN THE PROJECT LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE SHALL BE ADJUSTED W WATER METER
& MISC. UTILITY VALVE (AS NOTED)
TO FINISHED GRADE. + SPOT ELEVATION (TYP)
30) CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND WORKMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR. a SOIL BORING OR TEST PIT (AS NOTED)
31) ALL UNDERGROUND FACILITIES SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH FACILITY PERSONNEL PRIOR TO EXCAVATING. o MONITORING WELL
32) EXCESS EXCAVATED MATERIAL SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE DISPOSED OF OFF o
SITE IN A LAWFUL MANNER. N SWAMP
33) CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL UTILITY SHUTDOWNS WITH THE OWNER AND FACILITY OPERATOR THREE _ FLOW ARROW
(3) DAYS PRIOR TO SHUTDOWN AND ONLY THE FACILITY OWNER SHALL SHUT OFF ANY WATER LINE.
34) ALL PUBLIC ROADS SHALL BE KEPT CLEAN OF MUD AND DEBRIS AT ALL TIMES.
35) ALL DRAINAGE SYSTEMS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES. K
36) CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF ALL EXISTING FEATURES WITHIN THE LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE
THAT WILL CONFLICT WITH THE INSTALLATION OF THE PROPOSED WORK.
37) ALL TEMPORARY FENCE USE FOR STAGING, SECURITY, PROTECTION OF PEDESTRIANS, AND MAINTENANCE AND
PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC SHALL BE 8 FFET HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE.
COMMON ABBREVIATIONS
BIT  BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT
BL BASELINE
SUMMARY OF WORK BM  BENCHMARK
BOT  BOTTOM
THE WORK INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT NECESSARILY LIMITED TO, BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, IMPROVEMENTS AND BC BOTTOM OF CURB
ASSOCIATED SITE IMPROVEMENTS AT THE AFRICAN ROAD SCHOOL CAMPUS; AND RELATED WORK REASONABLY BW  BOTTOM OF WALL
INFERRED AS NEEDED TO MAKE A COMPLETE PROJECT. cB CATCH BASIN
CONC CONCRETE
CMP  CORRUGATED METAL PIPE
CONTRACTOR’S SUBMITTALS TO ENGINEER SHALL INCLUDE, BUT MAY NOT BE LIMITED TO, THE ITEMS SPECIFIED co CLEAN OUT
IN SECTION 01340 — SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, AND SAMPLES. CSP  CORRUGATED STEEL PIPE
DIP  DUCTILE IRON PIPE
DMH STORM DRAINAGE MANHOLE
ELEV  ELEVATION
EXIST  EXISTING
FFE  FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION
INV  INVERT
MH  MANHOLE
PVC  POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE
RCP  REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE
SMH  SEWER MANHOLE
TC TOP OF CURB
TMN  TAX MAP NUMBER
TW  TOP OF WALL
TYP  TYPICAL

LEGEND

CABLE GUIDE RAIL

W-BEAM GUIDE RAIL
BOX BEAM GUIDE RAIL

[ BOX BEAM MEDIAN

RAILROAD

—————— ABANDONED RAILROAD

"""" FENCE (AS NOTED)
STONE WALL
DECIDUOUS TREE ROW
CONIFEROUS TREE ROW

BRUSH LINE

C— X TREE LINE

- STREAM /RIVER /DITCH

! SILT FENCE
PROPERTY LINE

— MUNICIPAL LINE
- EASEMENT LINE

ou OVERHEAD UTILITY
UE UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
oT OVERHEAD TELEPHONE
uTt UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE
OoCTV OVERHEAD CABLE TV
UCctv UNDERGROUND CABLE TV
OFO OVERHEAD FIBER OPTIC
UFO UNDERGROUND FIBER OPTIC
T T T T T CENTERLINE
— 8" SAN PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER
_— 8" ST PROPOSED STORM SEWER
— g G PROPOSED GAS LINE
—_— 8" PROPOSED OIL LINE
8"WwW PROPOSED WATER LINE
100 PROPOSED INDEX CONTOUR
98 PROPOSED INTERMEDIATE CONTOUR

NOTE: ALL PROPOSED WORK SHOWN FULL IMAGE IN THIS FONT TYPE.

ALL EXISTING FEATURES SHOWN SCREENED IMAGE
IN THIS FONT TYPE.

?,?2?2.27
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MEASURED DIMENS/ION
TRUE NORTH BEARING
REFERENCE DIMENSION
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ARC LENGTH

RADIUS

CHORD LENGTH

MONUMENTATION FOUND (AS NOTED)

MONUMENTATION SET, ¥,” REBAR
W/CAP "R HULBERT 050627

BASELINE POINT
BENCH MARK

R.O.W. MONUMENT FOUND (AS NOTED)
CONIFEROUS TREE
DECIDUOUS TREE

POST (AS NOTED)

ROOF DRAIN

BOLLARD

"RESERVED PARKING” (ADA)
SIGN (AS NOTED)

MAILBOX

PROPERTY LINE

CURB CUT

BUILDING OFFSET
OVERHEAD UTILITIES
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
SANITARY SEWER LINE

GAS LINE

WATER LINE

STORM DRAINAGE LINE
UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE
FENCE LINE (AS NOTED)

+e@OOOOR®a+¢ IBOAM

CIP
RCP

oBeeeol Tl

7' CONTOUR INTERVAL

UTILITY POLE W/LIGHT
UTILITY POLE

LIGHT POLE

GUY WIRE

ELECTRIC METER
ELECTRIC BOX
MISCELLANEOUS MANHOLE
GAS METER

GAS VALVE

GAS LINE MARKER

WATER SHUT—OFF

FIRE HYDRANT

WATER VALVE

DRAINAGE STRUCTURE
STORM DRAINAGE MANHOLE
CLEANOUT

TELEPHONE MANHOLE
TELEPHONE PEDESTAL
WELL (AS NOTED)

PIPE CULVERT
CORRUGATED IRON PIPE
REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE
CORRUGATED STEEL PIPE
CORRUGATED PLASTIC PIPE
POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE
AIR CONDITIONING UNIT
SANITARY MANHOLE
STORM DRAINAGE MANHOLE
ELECTRIC MANHOLE
TELEPHONE MANHOLE
TRAFFIC SIGNAL BOX
TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLE
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PROPOSED PIPE = ABOVE TOP OF PIPE, (TYP.) CORE DRILL AND SET RAIL 8"
Xl ) CONTINUOUS FILAMENT K70 WALL. PACK W/
SR = POLYESTER FABRIC #4 DOWELS AT 10" - 16"X16" NON-SHRINK GROUT AND
PIPE BEDDING & BACKFILL ' e I - ) - . AFTER CONCRETE HAS CURED, SEAL EXPOSED
CULVERTS: ITEM 32 05 13 - TYPE S1 SUBSOIL 'R 0 ' 1. EXCAVATE AND STOCKPILE ALL EXISTING BITUMINOUS MATERIALS. TYP. APPLY SEALANT - TYP. % CONCRETE WITH "HARRIS SUPER ANSPALL"
SEWER: ITEM 32 05 13 TYPE S1, SUBSOIL 32 05 16 DRSO 2. IEIXNCI?VQI\EDQIXRDDEP?LSE OBF ARLALDEEX'ST'NG SUBBASE MATERIALS. #4 AT 12" EACH WAY / BY A.H. HARRIS AND SONS, INC., OR EQUIVALENT.
TYPE A3 CRUSHED GRAVEL, 32 05 16 TYPE A4 PEA ! I .. 3-FINEG OLL SUBGRADE. 1% e / APPLY PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS
GRAVEL. INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH PIPE 6 4. PLACE CONTINUOUS FILAMENT POLYESTER FABRIC, TR NOTE: /
. AMERICAN ENGINEERING FABRICS, INC. STYLE 480 OR EQUIVALENT. o HI=T NOTE: BUILDING /
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS p % 1= ;
TP Y B D B PP 5. PLACE 4" PULVERIZED AND MIXED MATERIAL OR IMPORTED i Ll SLOPE ALL LANDINGS/TREADS 1/8" TO // 4,500 P.S.I. CONCRETE
SELECT GRANULAR FILL. N = PROMOTE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AND 1 REINFORCED WITH 4X4-W2.9XW2.9 WWF
G AN D TRENCH ETAI L 6. PLACE 4" ITEM 31-05-13 - TYPE S1 SUBSOIL. ERNEN R A."' " f‘_ ﬂﬁz REDUCE PONDING SUPPORT ON ”CHAlRS"- . .
7. FINE GRADE AND ROLL SUBBASE. o, o el o HlS
PIPE BEDDING —— = 8. PLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE BINDER AND TOP COURSES. o I FINISHED
NOT TO SCALE NOTE: SRS S FLOOR g
CONTRACTOR MAY USE ALL 3" MINUS PULVERIZED AND MIXED 71/2*(TYP.) SLOPE PER PLAN 8"
MATERIALS AVAILABLE ON-SITE, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER. CONCRETE STAIR DETAIL - |
NOT TO SCALE T% N Y X N SIS X
LIGHT DUTY PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION DETAIL 0 - T e —
NOT TO SCALE BUILDING § 0 T
FOUNDATION
WOVEN WIRE FENCE WITH CONTINUOUS ’
FILAMENT POLYESTER FABRIC 36" MIN. FENCE OPTIONAL) oM VS TOP LANDING | BOT. LANDING | LENGTH RISERS | HEIGHT 127 SELECT GRANULAR FILL
10' MAX ' ( ) PAVEMENT _
. CENTER POSTS, DRIVEN MIN. , — CONTINUOUS FILAMENT POLYESTER FABRIC
TO CENTER 16" INTO GROUND - 50' MIN. - STAIR 982.50 975.00 28 15 7'-6
' (1 i T .}?_' DRILL 1" DIA. HOLE 6" DEEP INTO FOUNDATION WALL.PLACE 12"
. | T R A AR R AN, LONG NO. 5 REBAR CENTERED INTO HOLE. KEEP REBAR CENTERED
] HEIGHT 3 SR R RO DO RO >, CONCRETE STAIR INFORMATION TABLE INTO HOLE. FILL AROUND REBAR WITH NON-SHRINK EPOXY GROUT
— OF FILTER ‘ NOT TO SCALE
1 16" MIN. 6" MIN. CONTINUOUS FILAMENT
U} POLYESTER FABRIC SIDE VIEW
N QO EXISTING _—
\S o U}
< <<\/ ) GROUND NO. 2 CRUSHED STONE
UNDISTURBED 8" MIN. ¢
GROUND PERSPECTIVE VIEW PROFILE "
WOVEN WIRE FENCE 36" MIN. FENCE POST = 12"(TYP.)
WITH CONTINUOUS oS . —
FILAMENT POLYESTER — 1 .. f _______________________________
FABRIC e 4" 0.D. GATE POSTS. B i B R |
ol= | | |
(V] 2 " I
D. | POSTS. I
! FLow ! + / 2" O.D. PERIMETER FRAMING POS — N
— | | |
UNDISTURE = : | 1/2" O.D. INTERIOR FRAMING. ' o
L GROUND ED o = = — ! : S N P
EMBED CONTINUOUS o= S BUILDING o o
FILAMENT POLYESTER \ ~ IRON FORK TYPE LATCH WITH DROP BAR —_t : I : :
FABRIC 8" MINIMUM = AND PROVISION FOR PADLOCK. 2" O.D. GALVANIZED PIPE ;! o
|
SECTION } A GROUND SLEEVE. N I N I S o
Il e - - - . e d e o - - 1
Y l< 80" |
CONSTRUCTION NOTES FOR FABRICATED SILT FENCE i ‘ —_—
_O —
1. WOVEN WIRE FENCE TO BE FASTENED SECURELY TO 12" MIN, e = an a6 oc
FENCE POSTS WITH WIRE TIES OR STAPLES. vew - i 1 POSTS @ 10' O.C. MAXIMUM, TYPICAL
2. CONTINUOUS FILAMENT POLYESTER FABRIC TO BE FASTENED PLAN VIEW LD | / \
SECURELY TO WOVEN WIRE FENCE WITH TIES SPACED EVERY [ist / TOP AND BOTTOM RA:)LS'AT':E'CAL SLAN VIEW CONCRETE
24" AT TOP AND MID SECTION. CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS KNUCKLED SELVAGE TOP VW RA1 S PAD

BOTTOM, TYPICAL

9 GAGE ALUMINIZED FABRIC,
/ UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
REFER TO SPEC.
SECTION 02710

2" MAX FABRIC
CLEARANCE
1”
J | o1 | //. L - FINISHED GRADE
3,000 P.S.1. T /

CONCRETE (TYF.)

3. WHEN TWO SECTIONS OF CONTINUOUS FILAMENT POLYESTER
FABRIC ADJOIN EACH OTHER THEY SHALL BE OVER LAPPED
SIX INCHES AND FOLDED.
4. MAINTENANCE SHALL BE PERFORMED AS NEEDED AND
MATERIAL REMOVED WHEN "BULGES" DEVELOP IN THE SILT FENCE.
MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS:
POSTS: STEEL (EITHER T OR U TYPE) OR 2" HARDWOOD
FENCE: WOVEN WIRE, 14-1/2 GA. 6" MAX. MESH OPENING
CONTINUOUS FILAMENT POLYESTER FABRIC: "AMERICAN
ENGINEERING FABRICS STYLE 480" OR EQUIV.
MATERIAL OPTION:
PREFABRICATED UNIT: INDIAN VALLEY INDUSTRIES, OR
APPROVED EQUIV.
SILT FENCE IS TO BE USED AT ALL LOCATIONS WHERE THERE
IS A POSSIBILITY FOR SILT LADEN RUNOFF TO LEAVE SITE
AND AT LOCATIONS AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER
A SILT FENCE MAY BE USED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS:
1. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE SLOPE LENGTHS CONTRIBUTING RUNOFF
TO A SILT FENCE ARE:

1. STONE SIZE - USE NO. 2 CRUSHED STONE

2. LENGTH - NOT LESS THAN 50 FEET

3. THICKNESS - NOT LESS THAN SIX INCHES.

4, WIDTH - TWELVE FOOT MINIMUM, BUT NOT LESS THAN
THE FULL WIDTH AT POINTS WHERE INGRESS OR
EGRESS OCCUR. TWENTY-FOUR FOOT IF SINGLE
ENTRANCE TO SITE.

5. CONTINUOUS FILAMENT POLYESTER FABRIC SHALL BE
PLACED OVER THE ENTIRE AREA PRIOR TO PLACING OF
STONE.

6. SURFACE WATER - ALL SURFACE WATER FLOWING OR
DIVERTED TOWARD CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES SHALL
BE PIPED ACROSS THE ENTRANCE. IF PIPING IS H
IMPRACTICAL, A MOUNTABLE BERM WITH 5:1 SLOPES
WILL BE PERMITTED.

7. MAINTENANCE - THE ENTRANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED - |5
IN A CONDITION WHICH WILL PREVENT TRACKING OR
FLOWING OF SEDIMENT ONTO PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAYS.
ALL SEDIMENT SPILLED, DROPPED, WASHED OR

— 2" MINIMUM

< el_ou ——

DOWELED CONCRETE PAD DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

FINISHED GRADE

e T — _ 1

/

o

I

4|_On >
la— 3|_On .
J | 2" futi

/.

AFTER CONCRETE HAS CURED, SEAL EXPOSED
CONCRETE WITH "HARRIS SUPER ANSPALL "BY
A.H. HARRIS, AND SONS, INC., CO., OR EQUIV.
APPLY PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION

GATE ELEVATION

PER SPEC
SECTION 02710

NOTE: VARIES - MATCH EXISTING WALKS

A
i

SLOPE MAX. SLOPE TRACKED ONTO PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY MUST BE POSTS SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE. : MATCH EXISTING SLOPE
STEEPNESS LENGTH (FT) REMOVED IMMEDIATELY. ONE ON AN

2:1 50 8. WHEN WASHING IS REQUIRED, IT SHALL BE DON

3:1 75 AREA STABILIZED WITH STONE AND WHICH DRAINS INTO 72 INCH HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE GATE DETAIL PER SPEC 3,000 P.S.l. CONCRETE

4:1 125 AN APPROVED SEDIMENT TRAPPING DEVICE. — - -

5:1 175 9. PERIODIC INSPECTION AND NECESSARY MAINTENANCE NOT TO SCALE SECTION 02710

SHALL BE PROVIDED AFTER EACH RAIN.

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE DETAIL

FLATTER THAN 5:1 200
2. MAXIMUM DRAINAGE AREA FOR OVERLAND FLOW TO A SILT
FENCE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2 ACRE PER 100 FEET OF FENCE.
3. EROSION WOULD OCCUR IN THE FORM OF SHEET EROSION

EENCE POST DETAIL

6" ITEM 32 05 13 TOPSOIL, ITEM 32 05 13

4. THERE IS NO CONCENTRATION OF WATER FLOWING TO THE NOT TO SCALE NOTTO SCALE TYPE 51 SUBSOIL TYPE S6 FINE GRADE AND
BARRIER. 5"- 4,500 P.S.I. SEED ALL DISTURBED AREAS
CONCRETE SIDEWALK
SILT FENCE DETAIL REINFORCED WITH 6X6-W2.9XW2.9 WWF
NOT TO SCALE SUPPORT ON "CHAIRS
CONCRETE SIDEWALK DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE
STRAW BALE NYLOPLAST DRAIN BASIN RETICULINE TYPE FRAME AND GRATE
(2 PER BALE) 10 MIL PLASTIC LINING PART #28XXAGX STANDARD GRATE "GR 279" FRAME AND GRATE BY "QUIRIN"
P.O. BOX 98, ST. CLAIR, PA. OR EQUIV.
FACE OF BUILDING NATIVE MATERIAL ——r— * 4,500 P.S.I. CONCRETE
/_ o~ (OPTIONAL) o A
5 o PLYWOOD FINISHED GRADE _
: "X 2! X %
o Bee powsrout A — /R 6.50" BRICK (3 COURSES MAX. L SEESIIINIIN
X (OPTIONAL) A s 1 COURSE MIN.)\‘ FINISHED GRADE
WOOD OR METAL CONCREEII:‘L * i : RAKE ALL ROCKS LARGER THAN 2" IN DIAMETER
(2 PER BALE) NOT 70 SCALE | inssoutl—— s L DR FOR TOPSOIL. FINE GRADE, SEED, AND MULCH
1n + + vt Peoe o . , ,
|| STRAP AND ANCHOR NEW . 3" LAG IéI'E'TI-:-EEIRGSHT (2) VARIABLE f PIPE SIZE, TYPE AND S R W <
PIPE TO BUILDING 10' MINIMUM SCREWS 3 ? LOCATION AS SHOWN | ST Eal
INVERT VARIABLE ON DRAWINGS | ~—2'-6"x 4'-0"—=.> . " ez PROVIDE 6" OF TOPSOIL - ITEM 32 05 13 -
—- el o] o] HEIGHT | e n S8 TYPE S6 AND SEED ON ALL LAWN AREAS
"DIA. STD. WT. 3 WOOD POST 1.50" OVERALL ! e s wig<w
© GALV. STEEL PIPE ° . +—U U (33" x 8 HEIGHT PRECAST CATCH BASIN \ R T A g O L ;E < DISTURBED AREA, DISTANCE VARIES -
] RO LT S>SlngE
| = ) N - A S Lo T|ggs — :
STAKE : =
FINISHED GRADE ) SEAL 0 . (TYP.) / (TYP.) (OR EQUIVALENT) NOTE: 6" <= SUMP — 6" NI EI:J % LLl-j /"
al im0 < : J J_ PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE LALS RS l P 13
< 1P L - - J ASTM C-478 AND H20 REQUIREMENTS. ST e e e T e T T e e e SCARIFY SUBGRADE PRIOR TO SPREADING TOPSOIL
Y 1P MIL PLASTIC LINING 4" ——1/8" DIA f ] CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE MAY BE ‘v v e v e gv - e v oo
WYE . . STEEL WIRE | ) y SUBSTITUTED WHEN APPROVED BY W@g@”@w HEBE LAWN RESTORATION DETAIL
NEW C.LP. DRAIN LINE — A ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION O N O NS @ RSO e IO N AIT O NS NOT TO SCALE
SIZE AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS R R IR R STAPLE DETAIL SEE PLANS FOR PIPE SIZE 6" SUMP z
PLAN CRUSHED STONE
NOT TO SCALE UNDISTURBED EARTH OR PEASTONE
DOWNSPOUT CONNECTION DETAIL CONCRETE WASHOUT DETAIL CUSTOM DRAIN BASIN
NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE PRECAST 2.5' X 4' CATCH BASIN DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE
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REQUIRED SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

OWNER SHALL EMPLOY A SPECIAL INSPECTOR TO OBSERVE THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS FOR CONFORMANCE TO
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND CODE REQUIREMENTS:

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REFER TO:

2020 BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE CHAPTER 17

2016 AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINEERS 7

2014 AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE SECTION 26.13

2016 AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION 360 CHAPTER N

2016 THE MASONRY SOCIETY 602 SPECIFICATION SECTION 1.6 TABLES 3 AND 4 FOR LEVEL 2

ALL COORDINATION AND SCHEDULING OF TESTING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

SPECIAL INSPECTION AGENCY MUST OBTAIN APPROVAL IN WRITING FROM ENGINEER TO ALTER PROCEDURES OR INSPECTIONS OR WAIVE
REQUIREMENTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND SCHEDULE ALL REQUIRED MUNICIPAL INSPECTIONS AND ALL SPECIAL INSPECTIONS WITH
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION (AHJ).

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CHARGES DUE TO ANY SPECIAL INSPECTIONS WHICH ARE CANCELED.

INSPECTION AGENCY SHALL REPORT TO THE OWNER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, CONTRACTOR AND ENGINEER WITHIN 24 HOURS AFTER
COMPLETION OF TESTING THAT TESTING HAS TAKEN PLACE AND NO NEGATIVE RESULTS WERE FOUND. IF NEGATIVE RESULTS ARE
FOUND, THEY SHALL BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO ALL PARTIES FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION.

ALL TESTING REPORTS SHALL INCLUDE A HIGHLIGHTED PLAN INDICATING LOCATION OF MATERIAL TESTED

ITEMS FOR OBSERVATION AND TESTING (ALL TEST SPECIMENS SHALL BE PREPARED BY TESTING AGENCY, NOT CONTRACTOR):

G1.

G2.

G3.

G4.

C1.

C2.

Cs.

C4.

C5.

C6.

Cr.

C8.

Co.

C10.

C11.

S1.

S2.

S3.

S4.

Sb.

S6.

S7.

S8.

S9.

S10.

S11.

S12.

S13.

S14.

M1.

M2.

M3.

M4.

M5.

M6.

M7.

M8.

M9.

M10.

M11.

M12.

M13.

M14.

M15.

PERIODIC TESTING OF COLUMN AND WALL FOOTING SUBGRADE, TO ENSURE THAT IT MEETS OR EXCEEDS LISTED BEARING
CAPACITY:

ALL COLUMN FOOTINGS

FROST WALL FOOTINGS AT 25 FEET ON CENTER
PERIODIC TESTING OF SOILS TO DETERMINE SOIL CLASSIFICATION AND MOISTURE DENSITY RELATIONSHIPS TO CERTIFY THAT
BACKFILL USED WITHIN OR ADJACENT TO THE STRUCTURE MEETS SPECIFICATION (FOR EACH TYPE OF SOIL INTENDED FOR USE AS
FILL). PROVIDE PLAN SHOWING TESTING LOCATIONS.
PERIODIC PROCTOR DENSITY TESTING OF ALL STRUCTURAL AND NON-STRUCTURAL BACKFILL:
SLAB AREAS: ONE TEST FOR EVERY LIFT, FOR EVERY 2500 S.F.
FOUNDATION WALLS: ONE TEST FOR EVERY LIFT AT 50 FEET ON-CENTER ALONG WALL

PERIODIC OBSERVATION OF BACKFILL PROCEDURE TO ENSURE OPERATION CONFORMS TO SPECIFICATION; VERIFICATION OF
LIFT THICKNESS; EQUIPMENT USED; NUMBER OF PASSES.

PERIODIC OBSERVATION OF SLAB, PIER, COLUMN, WALL, & FOOTING FORMWORK PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE (FREE OF
DEBRIS, LEVEL, DRY, USE OF BAR SUPPORTS / CHAIRS).

PERIODIC OBSERVATION OF THE POSITION OF REINFORCING, PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE (PLUMB AND LEVEL; PROPERLY TIED;
AT CORRECT SPACING; CORRECT SIZE; CORRECTLY SUPPORTED; CORRECT CLEARANCE).

PERIODIC OBSERVATION OF LENGTH AND LOCATIONS OF REINFORCING LAPS.

CONTINUOUS OBSERVATION OF CONCRETE PLACEMENT PROCEDURE (CHUTE, TREMIE, PUMPING AND VIBRATION TECHNIQUES).
PERIODIC VERIFICATION THAT APPROVED CONCRETE MIX DESIGN IS IN USE.

PERIODIC VERIFICATION THAT SPECIFIED CURING TEMPERATURES AND TECHNIQUES ARE IN USE AND BEING MAINTAINED.
PERIODIC OBSERVATION THAT COLD AND/OR HOT WEATHER PROCEDURES ARE IN USE AND BEING MAINTAINED.

PERIODIC CONCRETE TESTING FOR COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH, AIR CONTENT, TEMPERATURE, WEIGHT, AND SLUMP; DATE AND TIME
OF SAMPLES; SIX CYLINDERS PER 25 CUBIC YARDS FOR ALL STRUCTURAL AND NON-STRUCTURAL CONCRETE, TWO TESTED AT 7
DAYS, TWO TESTED AT 28 DAYS, AND TWO RESERVED FOR 56 DAYS. TESTING AGENCY SHALL PREPARE CYLINDERS AND SAMPLE AT
THE POINT OF PLACEMENT AFTER THE FIRST YARD HAS DISCHARGED.

VERIFY WELDING CREDENTIALS, GRADE OF REINFORCING, AND CONTINUOUSLY OBSERVE PREPARATION AND WELDING OF
CONCRETE REINFORCING

PERIODIC OBSERVATION OF COLUMN ANCHOR RODS THE CORRECT SIZE , SPACING, ELEVATION, AND EMBEDMENT PRIOR TO
CONCRETING.

PERIODIC INSPECTION OF POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS IN SHEAR. CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF ANCHORS IN TENSION.

PERIODIC VERIFICATION THAT BOLTS, NUTS AND WASHERS BEAR IDENTIFICATION MARKINGS CONFORMING TO ASTM MARKINGS
FOR THOSE SPECIFIED IN CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

PERIODIC VERIFICATION OF CORRECT WELD FILLER MATERIAL, FLUXES, GASES, BACKER RODS, END STOPS, ETC. ARE IN USE
PERIODIC INSPECTION OF BOLTED STRUCTURAL STEEL BEARING CONNECTIONS.
PERIODIC MEASUREMENT OF COLUMNS FOR PLUMBNESS AND STRAIGHTNESS.

CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF ALL COMPLETE AND PARTIAL PENETRATION WELDS, MULTI-PASS FILLET WELDS (5/16" AND LARGER),
PROPER PREHEATING PROCEDURES, ELECTRODES KEPT IN OVEN AND REMOVAL OF ANY GLAVANIZING (FOR WELDS PERFORMED IN

GENERAL NOTES:

THE FIELD AND IN THE FABRICATOR'S SHOP).

PERIODIC INSPECTION OF FIELD SINGLE-PASS FILLET WELDS 5/16" AND SMALLER, VERIFICATION OF WELD FILLER MATERIAL,
PROPER PREHEATING PROCEDURES, ELECTRODES KEPT IN OVEN AND REMOVAL OF ANY GALVANIZING FOR WELDS PERFORMED IN
THE FABRICATOR'S SHOP AND IN THE FIELD.

PERIODIC INSPECTION OF FRAMES AROUND ROOF AND FLOOR OPENINGS AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

PERIODIC OBSERVATION OF ROOF DECK TO ENSURE THAT NO INSTALLATIONS (ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING, FIRE PROTECTION, COMMUNICATION, ETC) ARE BEING SUSPENDED FROM ROOF DECK. NOTHING SHALL BE SUSPENDED
FROM THE ROOF DECK OR THE FLOOR SLAB WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

MISCELLANEOUS STEEL FOR THESE APPLICATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE RESPECTIVE INSTALLERS.

PERIODIC INSPECTION OF THE WELDING OF VERTICAL CMU WALL REINFORCEMENT TO STEEL BEAMS, LINTELS OR GIRDERS.

CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF ALL FIELD-MODIFIED CONNECTIONS. SUBMIT SKETCH SIGNED AND SEALED BY FABRICATOR'S
ENGINEER FOR EACH CONNECTION.

PERIODIC OBSERVATION OF STEEL JOISTS TO ENSURE CHORDS ARE NOT BEING CUT, BENT, TORCHED, DRILLED ETC. RESPONSIBLE
PARTIES SHALL ENGAGE ANOTHER STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND INCUR ALL COSTS OF DESIGN AND REPAIR.

PERIODIC OBSERVATION OF JOIST ANCHORAGE WELDING

PERIODIC INSPECTION OF ROOF AND FLOOR DECK ANCHORAGE.

INSPECTION 25% OF MOMENT CONNECTION WELDS ACCORDING TO AWS D1.1 USING ULTRASONIC TECHNIQUES PER ASTM E164. IF
FAILURE RATE EXCEED 25%, THEN TEST EVERY JOINT.

PERIODIC INSPECTION OF PROPORTIONS OF SITE-MIXED MORTAR.

PERIODIC OBSERVATION OF CONSTRUCTION OF MORTAR JOINTS AND PLACEMENT OF FULL-BED MORTAR JOINTS FOR CMU.

PERIODIC OBSERVATION OF LOCATION OF REINFORCEMENT, CLEARANCES, PLUMBNESS, SPACING, LENGTHS OF LAPS;
VERIFICATION OF REINFORCING SIZE(S), GRADE AND SPACING; USE OF REBAR POSITIONERS.

PERIODIC OBSERVATION OF MASONRY TIE ATTACHMENT TO COLUMNS AND BEAMS (TYPE AND SPACING).

PERIODIC OBSERVATION OF JOINT REINFORCEMENT AND WEEP HOLES.

PERIODIC OBSERVATION OF TYPE, SIZE, GRADE AND SPACING OF ANCHOR RODS, EXPANSION ANCHORS AND CHEMICAL ANCHORS.
PERIODIC OBSERVATION OF TOP OF MASONRY WALL BRACING TO STRUCTURE.

PERIODIC OBSERVATION THAT COLD AND/OR HOT WEATHER PROCEDURES ARE IN USE AND BEING MAINTAINED.

PERIODIC INSPECTION OF SITE-MIXED GROUT.

PERIODIC INSPECTION OF CMU CAVITIES, PRIOR TO GROUTING.

PERIODIC OBSERVATION OF LOCATIONS OF BOND BEAMS.

PERIODIC INSPECTION OF GROUTING PROCEDURE BENEATH LINTELS AND BEAMS BEARING ON MASONRY.

MASONRY PRISM TESTING (ONE PER EVERY 5,000 SQUARE FEET OF WALL, BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE PER DAY). USE OF
MORTAR AND GROUT CUBE TESTING IN LIEU OF PRISM TESTING MUST BE APPROVED BY ENGINEER.

CONTINUOUS OBSERVATION OF GROUTING PROCEDURE, TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH TMS 602 AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
(INCLUDING MAXIMUM LIFT HEIGHT).

PERIODIC OBSERVATION THAT TOP OF MASONRY WALL IS COVERED WHEN NOT UNDER CONSTRUCTION.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR SHOWN ON PLAN, THE FOLLOWING NOTES SHALL APPLY:

1.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE
ACI 318 (LATEST EDITION).

ALL POURED-IN-PLACE STONE CONCRETE SHALL DEVELOP A STRENGTH OF 4000 PSI AT 28 DAYS (U.O.N.).
ALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE DEFORMED BARS ASTM DESIGNATION A615, GRADE 60.
CONCRETE PROTECTION FOR REINFORCEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO LATEST A.C.l. SPECIFICATION.

ALL TEMPERATURE REINFORCING SHALL BE SUFFICIENTLY EMBEDDED TO DEVELOP FULL STRENGTH IN ALL
CONCRETE WALLS AND SLABS.

PROVIDE ADEQUATE TIES FOR ALL REINFORCEMENT IN SLABS, BEAMS, PIERS AND WALLS. REINFORCEMENT
TO BE HELD AT CORRECT DISTANCE FROM FORMS, EARTH AND METAL DECK BY STEEL CHAIRS OR TIES.

FOLLOW C.R.S.I. RULES FOR PLACING OF ALL REINFORCING STEEL AND ACCESSORIES.

NO CONCRETE SHALL BE POURED UNTIL THE PRELIMINARY TESTS REQUIRED HAVE BEEN MADE, REPORTS
THEREOF FILED WITH THE ENGINEER, AND APPROVED. THE CONTROLLED CONCRETE TO BE USED SHALL

CONFORM TO THE APPROVED DESIGN MIX OBTAINED AS A RESULT OF THE PRELIMINARY TESTS. THE USE
OF ANY ADDITIVES NOT PRESENT IN THE PRELIMINARY TEST MIX IS PROHIBITED.

REPRESENTATIVE TEST CYLINDERS WILL BE TAKEN FROM THE CONCRETE PLACED EACH DAY IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CONCRETE SPECIFICATIONS.

WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 70,000 PSI AND SHALL CONFORM TO
ASTM A185 AND A1064.

ALL MESH SHALL BE SPLICED SO THAT THE OVERLAP BETWEEN OUTERMOST CROSS WIRES OF EACH SHEET
IS NOT LESS THAN THE SPACING OF THE CROSS WIRES.

THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL COOPERATE WITH OTHER TRADES AND WHERE REQUIRED INSTALL ALL BUILT-IN
WORK, SLEEVES, INSERTS, ETC. AS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE JOB.

ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE POURED FOR THEIR FULL DEPTHS IN ONE OPERATION.
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SUCH AS A DAY'S POUR JOINTS SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE MIDDLE THIRD OF THE
SPAN. MAIN REINFORCING TO RUN THROUGH THE JOINT, KEY AND ROUGHEN JOINTS TO EXPOSE
AGGREGATE FOR CHEMICAL BOND.

NO HORIZONTAL JOINTS SHALL BE PLACED IN WALLS EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS, WITHOUT THE
APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER.

THE FOUNDATION WALLS MAY BE POURED IN ONE OPERATION PROVIDED THE CONTRACTOR HAS ENOUGH
MATERIAL AND MANPOWER AT HAND TO PLACE AND FINISH THE CONCRETE AT THE TIME OF THE POUR. IF
THE CONTRACTOR CANNOT PLACE AND FINISH THE CONCRETE IN ONE OPERATION, THEN A JOINT WILL BE
REQUIRED.

STRUCTURAL SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE OF A THICKNESS AND REINFORCED AS INDICATED ON THE
DRAWINGS.

ALL SLABS ON GRADE SHALL HAVE THICKENINGS, DEPRESSIONS, OPENINGS, ETC. AS REQUIRED OR AS
SHOWN HEREIN OR ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

LOCATION OF CUT-OFF POINTS FOR CONCRETE BEAM REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON TYPICAL
DETAILS.

PROVIDE 100% CONTINUITY OVER SUPPORTS FOR ALL CONTINUOUS SLABS AND BEAMS.

PROVIDE TWO #5 BARS ALL AROUND OPENINGS IN ANY CONCRETE WALL, BEAM, SLAB, GRADE BEAM OR
MASONRY BEARING WALL.

PROVIDE POCKETS IN WALLS FOR COLUMNS, BEAMS AND SLABS.
MINIMUM BEARINGS ON WALLS OR BEAMS SHALL BE 4" FOR SLABS, 8" FOR BEAMS (U.O.N.).

TOP ELEVATION OF SLABS SHALL VARY ACCORDING TO FINISH FLOOR MATERIAL. SEE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS.

IN ANY APPROVED CONSTRUCTION JOINT, PROVIDE 2"x4" KEY AND 50 BAR DIAMETER LAP (16" MIN) OR
REINFORCING, EXCEPT FOR SLABS ON GRADE.

FOR SLAB ON GRADE, CONTRACTOR IS PERMITTED TO CAST AS MUCH CONCRETE AS CAN BE PLACED AND
FINISHED IN ONE OPERATION SO THAT COLD JOINTS ARE NOT PRODUCED. MAXIMUM SPACING OF
CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL BE 15-0" O.C.

ALL BACKFILL TO BE PLACED IN 6" LAYERS AND COMPACTED TO 95% OF MAXIMUM MODIFIED DENSITY.

PROVIDE PRECAST LINTELS FOR ALL OPENINGS OR RECESSES IN BLOCK WALLS WHERE NO SPECIFIC LINTEL
IS NOTED.

ALL LINTELS SHALL HAVE 8" MINIMUM BEARING EACH END. WHERE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS INTERFERE WITH
BEARINGS, PROVIDE CONNECTION TO MEMBER.

FILL TWO COURSES OF BLOCK WITH MORTAR UNDER ALL LINTEL BEARING AREAS.

SEE MECHANICAL AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL OPENINGS IN ROOF,
FLOORS AND WALLS NOT SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

SEE MECHANICAL AND ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS ON ROOF DRAINS AND MISCELLANEOUS ROOF OPENINGS
FOR CURBS AND MISCELLANEOUS ANGLE IRON.

MISCELLANEOUS IRON CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE MISCELLANEOUS STEEL SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS THAT IS NOT SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

EXACT SIZES AND LOCATIONS OF ALL OPENINGS ARE TO BE VERIFIED WITH THE APPROVED SHOP
DRAWINGS ISSUED FOR THE INSTALLATION. THE EXACT SIZES SHALL BE COORDINATED PRIOR TO ANY
FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION BY ANY AND ALL TRADES. SIZES AND LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE
DIAGRAMMATIC AND FOR INFORMATION ONLY.

ANY FABRICATION AND/OR INSTALLATION WHICH HAS NOT BEEN PROPERLY COORDINATED WITH THE
APPROVED EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER(S), AND WHICH MUST BE REPAIRED, RELOCATED, ALTERED,
REPLACED, REINSTALLED OR MODIFIED IN ANY MANNER SHALL BE DONE TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE
OWNER AND WITH NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER OR THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

FOOTINGS ARE DESIGNED FOR A SOIL BEARING PRESSURE OF 2.0 TONS PER SQUARE FOOT (4000 PSF).

ALL WALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE MINIMUM 12" THICK AND PROJECT 6" (MINIMUM) BEYOND ALL FACES OF
WALLS.

MAXIMUM STEP OF FOOTINGS SHALL BE ONE VERTICALLY TO TWO HORIZONTALLY WHERE ELEVATIONS
CHANGE.

LOCATIONS OF FOOTING STEPS SHOWN ON THE FOUNDATION PLAN ARE APPROXIMATE. GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY EXACT GRADE LOCATIONS AROUND THE BUILDING AND LOCATE ANY
FOOTING STEPS ACCORDINGLY, IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 4'-6" OF COVER AT ALL LOCATIONS,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS.

ELEVATION OF TOP OF FOOTINGS INDICATED THUS: TF 0'-0".

FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS TO BE INSPECTED BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONCRETE
PLACEMENT. ALL SOFTENED OR OTHERWISE UNSUITABLE BEARING MATERIALS SHALL BE REMOVED AND
REPLACED WITH LOAD-BEARING FILL OR WITH LEAN CONCRETE (2000 PSI).

ALL EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE KEPT DRY BY PUMPING UNTIL ALL UNDERGROUND CONSTRUCTION IS
COMPLETE.

LOOSENED BEARING SOILS SHALL BE RECOMPACTED WITH A SMALL VIBRATORY PLATE COMPACTOR PRIOR
TO PLACEMENT OF REINFORCING BARS.

FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE CUT TO FINAL GRADE AND FOUNDATIONS CONSTRUCTED AS SOON AS
POSSIBLE TO MINIMIZE POTENTIAL DAMAGE TO BEARING SOILS.

NO BACKFILLING WILL BE PERMITTED AGAINST BASEMENT RETAINING WALLS UNTIL THE UPPER AND LOWER
SLABS ARE IN PLACE AT LEAST SEVEN DAYS.

ALL BACKFILL SHALL BE BROUGHT UP EQUALLY ON BOTH SIDES OF FOUNDATION WALLS UNTIL THE FINAL
ELEVATION IS ACHIEVED. VARIATIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED 2'-0" BETWEEN BACKFILL ELEVATIONS ON EITHER
SIDE WITHOUT ENGINEER'S APPROVAL.

PROVIDE TWO #5 BARS 24" LONG AT EACH CORNER OF ALL OPENINGS IN FLOOR SLAB (SUPPORTED AND ON
GRADE), INCLUDING IF SLAB IS POURED AROUND WALLS.

PROVIDE #4 DOWELS AT 16" O.C. (16"x16") FROM FOUNDATIONS INTO EXTERIOR SLABS OR SIDEWALKS AT ALL
EXTERIOR DOORWAYS.

FOR ANY PRE-ENGINEERED STRUCTURAL MEMBERS (STEEL FRAMING, WOOD JOISTS, WOOD TRUSSES, ETC.)
NO LIVE LOAD REDUCTIONS ARE PERMITTED FOR ROOF LOADS.

THIS PROJECT HAS BEEN DESIGNED FOR THE WEIGHTS OF THE MATERIALS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS
AND FOR THE SUPERIMPOSED LOADS INDICATED IN THE DESIGN DATA. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO DETERMINE ALLOWABLE CONSTRUCTION LOADS AND TO PROVIDE PROPER DESIGN AND
CONSTRUCTION OF FALSEWORK, FORMWORK, STAGING, BRACING, SHEETING AND SHORING,
UNDERPINNING, ETC.

SHOP DRAWING REQUIREMENTS

1.

STRUCTURAL SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW OF ALL STRUCTURAL

STRUCTURAL ABBREVIATIONS

ITEMS IN A TIMELY MANNER.

¢ CENTERLINE
2. INCOMPLETE SHOP DRAWINGS AND SHOP DRAWINGS NOT CHECKED BY THE DETAILER AND THE CONTRACTOR o DIAMETER
SHALL BE REJECTED. MISSING MEMBERS AND DIMENSIONS, AND LACK OF COORDINATION SHALL BE
CONSIDERED EVIDENCE OF INCOMPLETENESS. ADD'N ADDITIONAL
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW DRAWINGS FOR COMPLETENESS AND CONFORMANCE TO THE DESIGN ﬁaj QB:JI@I%?\I{FY HAVING JURISDICTION
DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO SUBMISSION TO THE ENGINEER.
BOTT BOTTOM
4. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF TEN WORKING DAYS TO PROCESS SHOP DRAWINGS. (E;/LS (BDELT'ESFLEE\ISE
CLR CLEAR
5. RESUBMITTED SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE ALL REVISIONS CLOUDED oo CENTER TO CENTER
coL COLUMN
6.  SHOP DRAWINGS COMBINING WITH STRUCTURAL STEEL AND MISC METALS SHALL BE REJECTED. CONT CONTINUOUS
7. AT PROJECT CLOSE-OUT, PROVIDE RECORD COPY OF COMPLETE SET OF SHOP DRAWINGS WITH ALL gONX ggE‘PNECT'ON
CORRECTIONS MADE - IF REQUESTED.
Q EF EACH FACE
EOJ EDGE OF JOIST
8.  DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE RESUBMITTED UNLESS MARKED FOR RESUBMISSION.
EOS EDGE OF SLAB
9. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE CORRECTIONS MARKED IN SHOP DRAWINGS ARE BEING IMPLEMENTED. E;’(V E’;%FT'D,’\IVSY
10 ALL ITEMS MARKED VERIFY, VERIFY IN FIELD, VIF, ETC SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR THE EXP EXPANSION
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER FLG FLANGE
FTG FOOTING
11, SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE ENGINEER FOR CONFORMANCE WITH DESIGN INTENT AND RETURNED FS FAR SIDE
MARKED ON THE SHOP DRAWING STAMP WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: SA S%UHGE
NO EXCEPTIONS TAKEN - PRODUCTION / FABRICATION MAY PROCEED WITHOUT RESUBMITTAL OF DOCUMENTS. HEF HORIZONTAL EACH FACE
HIF HORIZONTAL INSIDE FACE
MAKE CORRECTIONS NOTED - PRODUCTION / FABRICATION MAY PROCEED AFTER THE COMMENTS AND HOF HORIZONTAL OUTSIDE FACE
CORRECTIONS HAVE BEEN MADE WITHOUT RESUBMITTAL OF DOCUMENTS. 'JFT IJNoS|:\1DTE FACE
RESUBMIT - ITEMS SPECIFICALLY MARKED AS RESUBMIT SHALL NOT BE PRODUCED / MANUFACTURED BUT SHALL LLH LONG LEG HORIZONTAL
BE CORRECTED AND RESUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW WITH CORRECTIONS CLOUDED. LLV LONG LEG VERTICAL
LSH LONG SIDE HORIZONTAL
REVIEWED - ITEMS WHICH HAVE BEEN DESIGNED, SIGNED, AND SEALED BY ANOTHER ENGINEER SHALL BE MARKED LSV LONG SIDE VERTICAL
REVIEWED AND WILL BE REVIEWED FOR CONFORMANCE WITH DESIGN INTENT ONLY. MC MOMENT CONNECTION
MO MASONRY OPENING
NS NEAR SIDE
oc ON CENTER
OF OUTSIDE FACE
PAF POWDER ACTUATED FASTENER
Pc PIECE
PROVD  PROVIDE
GENERAL NOTES (STRUCTURAL STEEL) PTD PAINTED
. REQD REQUIRED
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR SHOWN ON PLAN, THE FOLLOWING SHALL APPLY: SCHD SCHEDULE
) SUP'T SUPPORTED
1. STEEL FRAMING CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE USING 3/4"@ MIN ASTM F3125 HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTS. IF TOP OF FOOTING
TOS TOP OF STEEL
2. WIDE FLANGE SHAPES SHALL BE ASTM A992 UNLESS NOTED. P TOP OF PIER
3. HOLLOW STRUCTURAL TUBE SECTIONS SHALL BE ASTM A500, GRADE C, FURNISHED WITH 1/4" (MIN) CLOSURE PLATES.
UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
CHANNELS, ANGLES AND PLATES SHALL BE ASTM A36. VIE VERTICAL INSIDE FACE
4. ANCHOR RODS SHALL BE ASTM F1554, GRADE 60, WELDABLE. VOF VERTIGAL OUTSIDE FACE
5. ALL WELDING SHALL BE DONE BY CERTIFIED WELDERS USING TYPE E70XX ELECTRODES AND SHALL CONFORM TO yVWM \\,/V'fg'EFY WITH MANUFACTURER
THE CODE FOR WELDING IN BUILDING CONSTRUCTION OF THE AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY (AWS)
WP WORK POINT
6.  METAL ROOF DECK SHALL BE ATTACHED TO FRAMING BY WELDING PER MANUFACTURER AND STEEL DECK WWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC
INSTITUTE STANDARDS.
7. BEAM AND GIRDER CONNECTIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO SUPPORT A MINIMUM REACTION DETERMINED BY THE STRUCTURAL SYMBOLS
FORMULA Wc/2L AS DEFINED BY THE AISC MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION (CHAPTER 2) OR THE REACTION SHOWN
ON THE DRAWINGS, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. REACTIONS FOR COMPOSITE BEAMS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE _ SPAN DIRECTION
FORMULA Wc/2L x 1.33 OR THE REACTION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.
8.  STRUCTURAL STEEL FABRICATOR AND INSTALLER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION OF ALL FRAMED @ NEW COLUMN CENTERLINE
OPENINGS IN FRAMED FLOORS AND ROOF WITH APPROVED EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER(S). OPENINGS SHALL @
INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: MECHANICAL UNITS, EXHAUST FANS, CURB MOUNTED EQUIPMENT, ROOF DRAINS, EXISTING COLUMN CENTERLINE
SKYLIGHTS, STAIRS, SMOKE HATCHES, DUCT PENETRATIONS, EXPANSION JOINTS, ETC. @ NEW & EXISTING COLUMN CENTERLINE
9. STEEL FABRICATOR TO SUPPLY 16 GAUGE CLOSURE ANGLES ALL AROUND FLOOR OPENINGS AND PERIMETER OF
BUILDING UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. b MOMENT CONNECTION
_l |_
10. AT ROOF DECK PENETRATIONS, STEEL FABRICATOR TO PROVIDE 16 GAUGE GALVANIZED PLATE, 16"x16", FASTENED BEAM SHEAR SPLICE
WITH (8)#10 SCREWS, FOR ALL OPENINGS THROUGH METAL ROOF DECK UP TO 13"x13" OR 13" DIAMETER.
11, STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE PRIME PAINTED (SEE SPECIFICATIONS) EXCEPT WERE GALVANIZED AND
FIREPRROFING.
12.  NO LIGHT GAUGE FRAMING, MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, OR OTHER EQUIPMENT OF ANY TYPE SHALL
BE SUSPENDED FROM ROOF DECK OR JOIST BRIDGING.
13.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE EQUIPMENT WEIGHTS, LOCATIONS AND ROOF OPENING SIZES WITH
THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR, THE OWNER'S EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER, AND ANY OF HIS SUBCONTRACTORS'
APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS, AND WITH THE ACTUAL EQUIPMENT PURCHASED. EQUIPMENT CANNOT BE ROTATED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED, IN
WRITING, OF ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS, INCLUDING ANY CHANGES TO THE INDICATED
WEIGHTS OF THE EQUIPMENT.
14.  OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE CUT IN ROOF DECK UNTIL IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO SETTING EQUIPMENT AS PER OSHA
1926.754(e).
15.  THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO ACT AS A STRUCTURAL UNIT UPON COMPLETION. CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE TO DESIGN AND PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BRACING, TEMPORARY SUPPORTS AND SHORING AS
NEEDED TO RESIST FORCES - INCLUDING UPLIFT - DURING THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT.
16.  ANY AND ALL COSTS FOR MODIFICATION TO SUPPORT STRUCTURE REQUIRED BY CHANGES TO THE MECHANICAL
UNIT AFTER APPROVAL OF SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE BORNE BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR
17.  ALL CONNECTIONS SHOWN ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND SHALL BE DESIGNED BY THE FABRICATOR'S

CONNECTION DESIGN ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF THE PROJECT. ANALYSIS AND DESIGN
CALCULATIONS SHALL BE SIGNED AND SEALED BY CONNECTION ENGINEER AND SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW.

GENERAL NOTES (MASONRY)

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

MASONRY WALLS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED AND SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO HAVE A STRENGTH OF fm = 1500 PSI.
NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL WEIGH 130 PCF

LIGHT WEIGHT CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL WEIGH 105 PCF

ALL CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS PLACED ON SLABS-ON-DECK SHALL BE LIGHT WEIGHT UNITS

CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL HAVE AN AVERAGE NET COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1900 PSI

CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C90
MINIMUM FACE SHELL THICKNESS FOR 12" CMU SHALL BE 1.25".

PROVIDE SPECIAL SHAPES (CORNER, END, CONTROL JOINT, RADIUSED EDGE, DOUBLE OPEN END, ETC.) AS REQUIRED
AND DETAILED ON DRAWINGS.

MORTAR SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C270. ALL CMU MASONRY SHALL BE LAID IN A FULL BED OF MORTAR INCLUDING ALL WEBS

ALL FOUNDATION AND RETAINING WALLS TYPEM 2500 PSI

ALL ABOVE GRADE WALLS TYPE S 1800 PSI

ABOVE GRADE VENEER TYPEN 750 PSI
GROUT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C476. GROUT SHALL HAVE A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2000 PSI AND CONTAIN PEA GRAVEL
AGGREGATE. GROUTING OF MASONRY w/ VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PERFORMED IN 48" LIFT HEIGHTS (MAXIMUM) UNLESS
CONTRACTOR CAN DEMONSTRATE EXPERIENCE WITH HIGH-LIFT GROUTING. HIGH LIFT GROUTING WOULD INVOLVE CREATING
OUTLET HOLES AT THE BOTTOM OF EVERY VERTICAL GROUT COLUMN AND PUMPING GROUT CONTAINING "GLENIUM" FROM TOP OF WALL
UNTIL GROUT FLOWS OUT OF BOTTOM OUTLET HOLE. HIGH LIFT MUST BE CONTINUOUSLY INSPECTED.
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS FOR SURFACE TEXTURE AND COLOR OF UNITS AND MORTAR.

VERTICAL REINFORCING SHALL BE ASTM A615 GRADE 60 NEW REINFORCING MANUFACTURED UN USA. VERTICAL REINFORCING TO BE
WELDED SHALL BE ASTM A706.

USE 9 GAUGE GALVANIZED REBAR POSITIONERS BY WIRE BOND OR EQUAL IN EVERY FIFTH COURSE.
GROUT ALL CELLS WITH VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SOLID.

HORIZONTAL REINFORCMENT SHALLBE 9 GAUGE GALVANIZED LADDER-TYPE CONFORMING TO ASTM A951, AT 16" O.C. ABOVE GRADE AND 8"
0.C. BELOW GRADE (TRUSS-TYPE INTERFERES WITH GROUTING) WITH PREFABRICATED TEES AND CORNERS.

BOND BEAMS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AND SHALL HAVE CORNER BARS AT INTERSECTIONS. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
AND ARCHITECTURAL SECTIONS FOR LOCATIONS.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LINTEL SCHEDULE

ALL MASONRY SHALL BE TEMPORARILY BRACED UNTIL CONNECTED TO STRUCTURE

FIELD MEASUREMENT AND DOCUMENTATION

1.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FIELD MEASUREMENTS TO THE ARCHITECT, ENGINEER,
TRADE CONTRACTORS AND MATERIAL SUPPLIERS. MEASUREMENTS MAY BE DOCUMENTED ON THE PAPER DRAWINGS,
PDF DRAWING, OR HAND DRAWINGS SKETCHED TO A SCALE AND SCANNED.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION OF NEW AND EXISTING AS-BUILT CONDITIONS FOR THE
ARCHITECT, ENGINEER, TRADE CONTRACTORS, AND MATERIAL SUPPLIERS. SKETCHES MAY BE PROVIDED IN REVIT,
AUTOCAD, OR HAND SKETCHED TO A SCALE ON GRAPH PAPER AND SCANNED.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE MEASUREMENTS AND PREPARE SKETCHES SO AS NOT TO DELAY THE
PROJECT ALLOWING TIME FOR THE ARCHITECT / ENGINEER / MATERIAL SUPPLIERS TO RESPOND.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTARCT WITH OTHER ENTITIES AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE SKETCHES AND SURVEYS AT NO
ADDIONAL COST TO THE CONTRACT OR ANY OTHER PARTIES.

IF MODIFICATIONS ARE REQUIRED TO THE FRAMING BECAUSE FIELD DIMENSIONS WERE NOT TAKEN PRIOR TO
ORDERING MATERIALS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS INCLUDING EXPEDITED
SHIPPING, PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING REDESIGN AND DRAFTING TIME AND ANY COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH
DELEGATED DESIGN ENGINEERING.

DESIGN INFORMATION

THIS PROJECT HAS BEEN DESIGNED AND SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE

WITH THE FOLLOWING CODES AND STANDARDS:

2020 BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE

2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

2016 ASCE 7 - MIN DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES
2014 ACI 318 BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE
2013 TMS 402, 602 BUILDING CODE AND SPECS. FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES

FACTORY MUTUAL STANDARDS NOT APPLICABLE

RISK CATEGORY I
IMPORTANCE FACTORS:
SNOW Is=1.10
WIND Iw=1.00
SEISMIC le=1.25
NEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ROOF:
NEW ROOFING, INSUL, RECOV BOARD 8 PSF
NEW MECH, ELEC, PLUMB 8 PSF
NEW ROOF DECK 2 PSF
NEW CEILINGS AND SOFFITS 5 PSF
23 PSF
NEW ELEMENTARY ROOF FUTURE FLOOR:
NEW ROOFING, INSUL, RECOV BOARD 8 PSF
NEW MECH, ELEC, PLUMB 10 PSF
NEW CEILING 5PSF
5" CONC SLAB ON COMPOSITE DECK 60 PSF
FLOOR FINISH 2 PSF
85 PSF
NEW CANOPY
NEW ROOFING AND INSULATION 5 PSF
NEW ROOF DECK 2 PSF
NEW SOFFIT AND ELEC 3 PSF
10 PSF
NO PROVISION FOR SOLAR PANELS
LIVE LOADS
ROOF: ORDINARY 20 PSF

FUTURE FLOOR

80 PSF SECOND FLOOR CORRIDOR

SNOW LOADS

GROUND ELEVATION 973 FT

GROUND SNOW LOAD pg = 40 PSF

SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR Ce=1.0

THERMAL FACTOR Ct=1.0 INSULATED
ROOF FACTOR 0.7

FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD pf =28 PSF

ADDITIONAL SNOW DRIFTS AT CHANGES IN ROOF HEIGHTS

WIND DESIGN DATA

BASIC WIND SPEED (V3s) 118 MPH

EXPOSURE CATEGORY B

SEISMIC DESIGN DATA

SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENTS:

0.2 SEC SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION  Ss = 0.114g

1.0 SEC SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION ~ S1 = 0.045g
Sds = 0.121g
Sd1 = 0.072g

SITE CLASS

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY
SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT
SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM

D - PER GEOTECH REPORT

B
Cs = 0.050 (5%)

STEEL SYSTEMS NOT SPECIFICALLY
DETAILED FOR SEISMIC RESISTANCE

RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR R=3

OVERSTRENGTH FACTOR Qo=3

DESIGN BASE SHEAR 6.8k

ANALYSIS PROCEDURE EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE
GEOTECHNICAL

FROST DEPTH 45FEET

BEARING CAPACITY 4000 PSF - PER GEOTECH REPORT

REFER TO GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR UNDERCUTTING AND

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE DELEGATED DESIGNS AND SHALL BE DESIGNED
AND DETAILED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S ENGINEER(S) TO COMPLY WITH CODE
AND THE LOADS LISTED IN THE DESIGN INFORMATION TABLE. THE
CONTRACTOR'S ENGINEER(S) SHALL PREPARE A SUBMITTALS WHICH SHALL
INCLUDE DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, AND CALCULATIONS, SIGNED AND SEALED BY
A QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR PREPARATION
REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF THE PROJECT. REFER TO THE SPECIFICATIONS
AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION

- STRUCTURAL STEEL CONNECTIONS
- STAIRS

- INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR LIGHT-GAUGE STUD FRAMING

800-962-7962
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¢ SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"
1. NEW TOP OF SLAB ELEVATION 974'-6" (DATUM) UNLESS NOTED. EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND MEMBER SIZES SHOWN
& 2. NEW TOP OF FOOTING ELEVATIONS NOTED TF XXX'-X" ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND ARE BASED ON
3. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR DEMOLITION 1969 DRAWINGS PREPARED BY KNG & KING AND
L 4. ALL BEARING SOILS, EXCAVATIONS, REINFORCEMENT, FORMWORK, BACKFILL, ETC SHALL BE INSPECTED AND TESTED THEIR CONSULTANTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
5. SITE SHALL BE PROOF-ROLLED REFER TO GEOTECHNICAL REPORT RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFICATION OF
6. LOCATIONS OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO EXCAVATION. EXISTING CONDITIONS AND SIZES IN THE AREA OF
7. NEW AND EXISTING UTILITIES SHALL NOT TRAVEL UNDER NEW FOOTINGS. STEP NEW FOOTINGS SO TOP OF FOOTING IS A MINIMUM OF 6" BELOW UTILITY THE WORK
INVERT
8. NEW AND EXISTING FOOTINGS TRAVELLING THRU FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SLEEVES COORDINATE THE LOCATIONS AND
ELEVATIONS WITH THE GENERAL AND SITE CONTRACTORS.
L 9. EXISTING UTILITIES TO BE DECOMMISSIONED WITHIN THE FOOTPRINT OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE REMOVED ENTIRELY INCLUDING BEDDING MATERIAL
AND REPLACED WITH STRUCTURAL BACKFILL
10. ALL EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE KEPT DRY, PUMP CONTINUOUSLY UNTIL CONCRETE WORK IS COMPLETE.
? 11. EXISTING UTILITIES TO REMAIN IN SERVICE WITHIN THE EXCAVATION SHALL BE UNEARTHED BY HAND EXCAVATING AND PROVIDED TEMPORARY
SUPPORT AND PROTECTION (INCLUDING TEMPORARY HEAT) TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER AND ENGINEER. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR
NEW BEDDING MATERIAL .
12. ALL COLUMN FOOTINGS AND PIERS ARE CENTERED ON COLUMN CENTERLINES U.O.N.
13. SLAB-ON-GRADE CONSTRUCTION:
5" SLAB OF 3000 PSI @ 28 DAY NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE (150 PCF)
REINFORCED WITH #4 @ 16" EACH WAY SUPPORTED ON CHAIRS AT 48" ON-CENTER 1-1/2" FROM TO OF SLAB
) ON VAPOR BARRIER
ON 6" OF AASHTO #57 STONE
c ON COMPACTED EARTH
14. ELECTRICAL CONDUITS SHALL NOT BE EMBEDDED IN SLABS. TOP OF CONDUITS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2" BELOW BOTTOM OF SLAB.
15. SAWCUT CONTROL JOINTS IN SLAB A MINIMUM OF 1-1/2” DEEP WITHIN 2 HOURS AFTER SLAB IS POURED.
16. CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE SPACED AT NO MORE THAN 10 FEET ON-CENTER IN EACH DIRECTION AND AT DOOR OPENINGS.
17. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SLAB DEPRESSIONS AND SLOPED SLABS
C
C
FOOTING SCHEDULE AR e
4000 PSF
REINFORCING @
MARK SIZE DEPTH BOTTOM EACH WAY
F30 3-0"x 3-0" 10" 4-#5
F50 50" x 5'-0" 12" 5-#5
F60 60" x 6'-0" 1'-5" 8 -#5
F7640 76" x 4'-0" 112" 5 - #5 EW
TOP AND BOTTOM
FULL LENGTH
F141066 14'-10" x 6'-6" 12"
fc = 3000 PSI @ 28 DAYS (NORM WT 150 PCF) fy = 60,000 PSI
FOOTING SIZES INDICATED MAY OR MAY NOT APPEAR ON PROJECT
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SECOND FLOOR, MECHANICAL ROOF, AND CANOPY FRAMING PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
1. EXISTING SECOND FLOOR ELEVATION  985'-0"
2. NEW SECOND FLOOR ELEVATION 986'-0"
3. NEW MECHANICAL SLAB ELEVATION 086'-11"
4. TOP OF CANOPY STEEL ELEVATION 086'-6"
5. NEW FLOOR SLAB CONSTRUCTION:
3-1/2" NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE FILL (145 PCF, 3500 PSI @ 28 DAYS
REINFORCED w/ 6x6 W2.9xW2.9 WWF 1" DOWN FROM TOP OF SLAB) SUPPORTED ON CHAIRS AT 36" ON-CENTER
ON 1-1/2" 20 GAUGE GALVANIZED COMPOSITE FLOOR DECK. UNSHORED FOR 8'-1" SPAN MAX.
TOTAL SLAB CONSTRUCTION 5".
TOP OF STEEL (- 5") UNLESS NOTED.
[ XX ] INDICATES NUMBER OF 3/4"@ x 4" LONG (AFTER WELDING) SHEAR STUDS EQUALLY SPACED FOR ENTIRE LENGTH OF BEAM.
CONTROL JOINTS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN ELEVATED CONCRETE SLABS ON DECK. CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE MIDDLE
THIRD OF THE BAY PERPENDICULAR TO THE JOISTS. RUN REINFORCEMENT THRU CONSTRUCTION JOINT. KEYWAYS ARE NOT REQUIRED.
CONCRETE SLAB SHALL RECEIVE CURING / SEALING COMPOUND COMPATIBLE WITH FLOOR FINISH MATERIAL
FLOOR DECK SUPPLIER TO PROVIDE ANGLE CLOSURE ALL AROUND PERIMETER AND AROUND FLOOR OPENINGS (UON) - GAUGE AS REQUIRED
(16 GA MINIMUM).
6. ROOF CONSTRUCTION:
1-1/2" DEEP, 20 GAUGE, GALVANIZED, WIDE-RIB (TYPE B) ROOF DECK STNG DNEGoNs MovEmERsEEsssew ] 1l
ROOF DECK SHALL BEAR 2" ON NEW FRAMING ... ... |EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND MEMBER SIZESSHOWN | ________________________|
NO ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, FIRE-PROTECTION, ELECTRICAL, ETC SHALL BE HUNG FROM THE ROOF DECK ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND ARE BASED ON
7. MC INDICATES MOMENT CONNECTION. SEE DETAILS ON DRAWING S-301. 1969 DRAWINGS PREPARED BY KNG & KING AND
8. ALL FILLER BEAMS NOT DIMENSIONED ARE TO BE EQUALLY SPACED. THEIR CONSULTANTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
9. DIMENSION FROM BEAM CENTERLINE TO EDGE OF OPENING TO BE 6" UNLESS NOTED. EE%PT?NNGS'&'SEgﬁﬁ)’;}g':A\DN\E/)ES'T'ZFE'CS;A"I'%TEO:REA oF
THE WORK
LINTEL SCHEDULE
TAG TYPE | sSIzE WALL CONST BEARING MAX MO JAMBS
L-1 7 W8x15 + 1/4x15-3/4 CONT BOTTOM PLATE NEW 8" CMU 8" EACH END 8-0" NOTE 2
NOTE:
- PROVIDE GAP AT ENDS OF LINTELS TO ALLOW FOR EXPANSION AND CONTRACTION.
- WELD VERTICAL CMU REINFORCING TO THE TOP OF BEAMS.
- REFER TO ARCH DRAWINGS FOR NON-BEARING WALL LINTELS
- ALL STEEL LINTELS IN FIRERATED WALLS SHALL RECEIVE INTUMESCENT PAINT FIREPROOFING
- LINTELS IN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE PRIMED AND PAINTED
1. GROUT SOLID UNDER BEARING TO FOUNDATION
2. GROUT TWO COURSES SOLID UNDER BEARING EACH END
3. SHORE EXISTING WALLS AS REQUIRED
4. PROVIDE MASONRY TIES ON LINTELS AT 16" oc
MATERIALS:
WIDE FLANGE BEAMS: ASTM A992 GRADE 50
ANGLES: ASTM A36
PRECAST: 3000 PSI CONCRETE, GRADE 60 REINFORCEMENT
]
L]
L]
L]
TYPE 1 TYPE 2 TYPE 3 TYPE 4 TYPE 5 TYPE 6 TYPE 7
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SCALE: 1/4"=1'-Q0"
1. HIGH POINT OF STEEL ELEVATION (UNDERSIDE OF DECK) 994'-6" U.O.N.
2. ROOF DECK
ROOF DECK SHALL BE 1-1/2” DEEP, 20 GAUGE, GALVANIZED, WIDE RIB (TYPE B) ROOF DECK.
ROOF DECK SHALL BEAR 2” ON NEW STEEL FRAMING AND BEARING PLATES.
NO ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, FIRE PROTECTION, ETC SHALL BE SUSPENDED FROM THE ROOF DECK. PROVIDE UNISTRUT P1001
FRAMING AND 1/2” THREADED RODS MINIMUM SIZED FOR THE LOAD.
3. OPENINGS THRU ROOF:
OPENINGS LARGER THAN 13"x13” SHALL BE FRAMED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH TYPICAL DROP-IN FRAME DETAIL
OPENINGS SMALLER THAN 13’x13” SHALL BE REINFORCED USING 16"x16"x16 GAUGE GALVANIZED PLATE FASTENED TO DECK USING 8-#10 TEK SCREWS
FABRICATOR TO VERIFY ALL ROOF OPENINGS SIZES AND LOCATIONS WITH MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING CONTRACTORS, PRIOR TO FABRICATION.
RD INDICATES ROOF DRAIN. PROVIDE DROP-IN ANGLE FRAME WITH 17"x17” CLEAR. COORDINATE FINAL LOCATIONS WITH PLUMBING AND ROOFING CONTRACTORS
4. ROOF FILLER BEAMS AND JOISTS WITHOUT ELEVATIONS ARE SLOPED.
5. ALL FILLER BEAMS NOT DIMENSIONED ARE TO BE EQUALLY SPACED.
6. x.Xx AT ENDS OF BEAMS AND JOISTS INDICATES REACTION IN KIPS.
7. MC AT ENDS OF BEAMS AND JOIST GIRDERS INDICATES MOMENT CONNECTION
8. MECHANICAL UNIT DESIGN WEIGHTS ARE PROVIDED. IF ACTUAL WEIGHT EXCEEDS DESIGN WEIGHT, NOTIFY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND MEMBER SIZESSHOWN | [~~~ "~~~ "~~~ ~"~"~"—===/===777
ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND AREBASEDON | Lo o o o
1969 DRAWINGS PREPARED BY KNG & KING AND
THEIR CONSULTANTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFICATION OF
EXISTING CONDITIONS AND SIZES IN THE AREA OF
THE WORK
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